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1. O 9id 30 TR ®1 R6h 394 &g e qee & a0 §, 98 98 w0 e i B

This copy is granted free of charpe for the private use of the persan to whom it is
1ssued.

2. mmﬂtﬂ:ﬁmmﬂmmﬁﬂ?mmﬁﬁwﬂmﬁmFHﬁﬁm, 1962
129 # WAA{LEj{i]  FH WHNYEE, F9 300 4o 09 Fae Ao e A w=E
&, o8l aEw e Enqﬂmf&uﬁhﬁ,w@ﬂr, ol FEd S B e §iEE e
TR O & weeor i i F A A F e g & arel aw arde denes, R
I yew e dEed wdw witeeor Geeamash (wedRRD, s, & ogEuE & o,
Tahraedts J e #)

An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service

Tax Appellate Tribunal mn terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962
on pavment of 7.5% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are
in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. It shall be filed within
three months from the date of communication of this order. The appeal lics with
the appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appcllate
as per the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

3. T gEA Bar Far & &7 sF ARy & HEag # e L Fny P el = it
e WA glar AR deee, & 3owe qpw od e shw s, offme s
TEEEE, & Mfs Enowledge Infrastructure Systermns Pvt, Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI,
Mumbei % HId # ST AEW FHF A/86617-86619/2018 Baiw & seER 31052018
=T HEY FeiE Wid =ar s #ferr functus office 5= o@ar &

It 18 informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated
with the conclusion of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating
Authority attains the status of ‘functus offici’ as held by Hon'ble CESTAT,
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F.NO. GEN/CB/151/2024-CBS

Murnbai in 1ts decision in the case of M /s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pyt
Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No, A/86617-86619 /2018 dated
31.05.2018.

4 afd oF & T H IE 9EeeR & fawgg T FR @0 AllcH S HEY wiitd
forar Smar & &7 9ol 9o A e wdw gy s S

In case where an order is passed by bunching scveral show cause noticcs on an
wentical issue against the same party, separale appeal may be [iled in each case.

5 Og IS WA C.A-3 A gt & Fer Tifgr S R odemes (erde)
e, 1er & Fow & Iulma o & dga FuiRa §ooa o Peemaer & B oo

# Feeie cafen SET gt U Oey 2o & aeed)

The Appeal should be filed m Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule & of the Customs
(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in
sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.

6. Wesh (i) 5. 1000 D "HS H AR HE H OIS e AN e A Al
¥fig fhu 70 HEY H OSETET T AT 9™ A IE 3 3EH & g (i) F
5000/ W HEe & SfET UHT Ui 9 S w9 # HEwE g afee gy a9 Y
# xiow = & 3N i) 5. 10,000 0 AHQ A F@ R affr oo aw T @
yiEw ¢ of aew fegmm Y @9 & wpew WOTON F 9N A 3 oMW W
Frae Tl off ol o & arer & Uw Y@ihG 9% I9C & AeIA W/ R
AT WIEEE AR a9 U § #T BeE Ive 399 & O OeEs BRar S

A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demaneded
and the penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five
Lakhs or less, (1) Rs. 5000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five
Lakhs but not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and {iii) Bs. 10000/- in case where
such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed
bank drafl in favour of the Assistant regmstrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a
branch of any nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situared
and demand draft shall be attached 1o the Appeal.

7. e vk uig # w8 6 #0RTE, & ard BUiE § 6 7 3 B 1870
S0&T wiE B F2Er J97 29 Tifgv U9 SuE WY Helds o9 WY & IEa ufa A
T 50 & &IE W T o9 g7 =gy

One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of
this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as preseribed
under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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BRIEF FACTS:-

Mis. Pratik International (CB No. 1171988, CH Code AAPFP3036J CHOO1)
having address at 131, Almeida House, Room No, 01, Road No, 02, Church Pakhadi.
sahar Village. Andheri East, Mumbai-400099 (hereinafier referred to as the Customs
Broker/CB) is holder of Customs Broker License No. 1171988, issued by the
Commissioner of Customs, Muwmbai under Regulation 7(1) of CBLR, 2013 (now
regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018) and as such they are bound by the regulations and

comditions stipulated therein.

2, An Offence Report in the form of Investigation Report dated 15.03.2024 issued
vide F. No. SG/MISC-160/2023-24 CIU. INCH was received from CIUL JNCIL Mumbai.

wherein. inter-abia following were informed.

2.1 The Officers of CIUL, JNCH on specific intelligence put on hold two Forty Feet
{40} containers bearing numbers ARCU4534860 & ARCU4534475 lving in M/s. Central
Warchousing Corporation (CWC), CFS D'Node, Dromagin (Bodeet CFS Terminals
Privale Limited), covered under Bill of Entry Mo. 9192378 dated 12.12.2023 filed by CB
M/s Pratik International. CB No. [1/1988 on behalf of importer M/s. Abhi Agro Fresh
Fruits (1IEC: BOWPD12344) (hercinafier relerred 1o as the Importer). The said importer
misused the Phytosanitary Certificate bearing PC No. NPPO-ZA/2023/10/104%905 dated

03.10.2023 issued in South Africa.

2.2 Details of the live Bill of Entry Mo, 9192378 dated 12.12.2023 is as follows: -

Bill of Entry No. & | 9192378 dated 12.12.2023,
Diate,

Bill of Entry Type & | Home Consumption. PAG

Assessmen

Impomer Mame and | Mz, Abhi Agro Fresh Frunte (IEC: - BOWPDI2340G), Address; -El'mp
Address. Mo, 3. Sai Udyam, Rohta Boad, Udvam, Turupati Enclave. Meerut- |

[
230001, Uttar Pradesh

Customs Broker | M/s. Pratik Intemational (CB Code:=- AAPFPI0IGICHO01). Address:
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F.NO. GEN/CB/151/2024-CE5

 Wame and Address. | 113, Bora Bazar Sweer Doctor House, 3rd Floor, Office No.B. Fort |
| Mumsbai 400001,
| Email id: pratik cumidyahoo.in/ rambkrishnamsheny @gmail.com. I
Dieseriplion ol | Pear Fresh Fruit Size Mix Count. |
Croods
CTil | osps3ono |
| Qruantity 41538 CTNUross Weaight-53222 400 kgs, Net Weglit-49896.000 kgs.
Dty Strineture BCD-30%%, SWE-102%.
Assessable Value Rs 27.64.809.40
Total Dty Rs. 912 3872.00 {BCD-Rs. 8,29 442 (), SWS-Rs. 82,944.30). Dury e
to be patd by the Importer.
Eupplierfnﬁsignm_ TRIM Ceneral Tﬁing LLC, 603, Tower A, Centurion STA, F.
Butlding, Port Saced Deira, Dubai. PO Box-83354 1. UAE.
‘Notify Party [ Mubeena Food Swifl Trading LLC, UAE. =
[ Country of Ornigin South Africa
Port of Loading Jebel All, LIAE.
Contalner Details DA ARCUAS34860 & ARCL4534475,
BE Assessment RMS FACILITATED |
2.3 Puring  [0H0%% examination of both Containers under Panchanama  dated

19.12.2023 it was found that the description and quantity of the goods were found to be
same as declared by ithe importer. However. during examination. it was found that

Phytosanitary  Centificate  for Re-Export No. DXB-APH-02415-2460883  dated

05.12.2025 1szued in UAE was uploaded in B-Sanchit for the said import consignment.

Iherealier., on scrutiny of above-mentioned Phytosamitary Cerhibcate for Re-Export

izgued in [TAE. the following details were found: -

i}
lTower A, Centurion Star Building. Port Saeed. Deira, P.O. Box Dubai. UAE.

Mame and Address of the Exporter is UAE - TRIM General Trading LLC, 603

i Dreclared Name and Address ol Importer Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits, Shop Ne. 3. S
Udvam. Kohta Road, Udyam Turupati Enclave, Meerut 250001, Utiar Pradesh. India,

i} Distinguishing Marks: - ARCU4534475, ARCU4534860.
iv)  Declared Fort of Entry: Nhava Sheva,
v) End Use Purpose - Consumption.,
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F.MO. GEM/CB/151/2024-C8%

vi)  Scientific Name: Pyrus communis,

vii) Common Name: - Pear,

viii)  Origin South Africa,

ix})  PC No. - NPPO-ZA2023/10:1049905,

¥ Quantity-49896 kgs,

x1} Mo of Packages - 4158,

xii)  Commodity Class - Fruits & Vegetables,

st} Place of issue: Jabel Ali Port Centre for Agricultural and Veterinary Quarantine,
xiv)  Date of Issue: 05.12.2023.

av ) Invoice No: - TGTLFF23-354/397 Date 30.11.2023Total Gross Weight:
322240 kps.

2.3.1 Thus, Irom the above, it was found that the Country of Origin of the said import
consignment of Fresh Pear Fruit was South Africa and the Phytosanitary Certificate No.
NPPO-ZA2Z023/10/1049505 dated 03.10.2023 was issued by the Planl Protection

Organisation of the Republic of South Africa.

232 It has been lurther found that the Phytoszanitary Certificate No. NPPO-
ZAZDZIIONT1049905 dated 03.10.2023 issued by South Africa (declared country of
origin), for export from South Afiiea 1o UAE, has been issued for a quantity ol 13770

Cartons & 168830 NETT KGM of Fresh Pear Fruit,

24 Thereafter, past consignments of Fresh Pear Fruit imported by the said importer
wgre serubimized, On serutiny of the various import documents of the importer for period
from 03, 10,2023 1o 26.12.2025% 11 was found thal on the basis of the Phytosanitary
Certificate bearmg PC No. ZA2023/10/10499035 dated 03.10.2023 issued in South Africa
{declared country of origin). multiple Phvtosanitary Certificates were issued in UAE
which were utilized by the said importer for multiple re-export shipments from UAE io
Nhava Sheva, as mentionad in the 07 Bills of Entry pertaining to the said Importer in

table halow-
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Tahle-1
ar. | BE MNo. BE Date Quantity Met Weight | Assessable  Value (in '
No. in Cartons | (in kgs) Rs.) .
Imports made within stipulated quantity of 13770 Cartons & 168830 NETT KGM of |
Fresh  Pear Fruit  in Phytosanitary  Certificate  bearing PC No. NPPO-
AA20253/ 10710499035 dated 03.10.2023 of South Adrica.
|| 8632567 | 04.11.2023 | 7648 114720 6515153 1
2 | R637193 | 08.11.2023 ([ 5402 42810 | 2431257
Sub-Total - 13040 157530 8946412 W

Imports made after stipulated guantity of 13770 Cartons & 168830 NETT KGM of |
Fresh Pear Fruit in Phytosanitary Certificate bearing PC No. NPPO-ZA2023/10/
1049905 dated 03.10.2023 of South Aftica was already imported in the above

mentioned 02 BEa,

I [875354%  [13.11.2023 8316 190792 5667367

i3 Q11733 0112023 | 676 (4012728 2274031

3. (9176228 [ 11.122023 | 7478 93475 5308614 -
4. |9176232 [ 11.12.2023 | 8540 | 106750 662525
5* (0192378 | 12.12.2023 | 4158 49896 2764809

Sub-Total 34,562 3.90,040.28 | 2,20,77.346

*Live consignment under seizure,
2.5  Thus. from the TABLE-1 above, 1t was evident that the said Importer had over-
psed/mis-used Country of Origin Phyvtosanitary Certificate bearing PC No. NPPO-
ZA025 10/ 1049905 dated 03.10.2023 issued m South Afnica and had maudulently
mmported 05 consignments of Fresh Pear Fruit, including the live consipnment, having
total Assessable Value of Rs, 2,20.77,346/ afler stipulated guantity of 13770 Cantons &
168830 NETT KGM of Fresh Pear Fruit in Phytosanitary Certilicate bearing PC No.
NPPO-ZAZ023/10/ 1049905 dated 03.10.2023 of South Africa. which was already

imported in earlier 02 BEs,
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2.6 Thus, Phytosanitary Certificate for Re-Export No. DXB-APH-02415- 2460883
dated 03. 12,2023 issued in UAE against Phytosanitary Cerlilicate bearing PC No, NPPO-
LAS2N23N 010498905 1ssued in South Africa. used by the said importer, was not valid for
clearance of fresh pears imported vide Bill of Entry No. 9192378 dated 12.12.2023 and
the same appears to he misuged for fraudulently obiaining Customs Clearances by
misleading the Customs Authorities. Hence, it appeared that the said 03 impon
consignments of Fresh Pear fruit. includimg the live consipnment under seizure, was
imported without a valid mandatory Phytosanstary Certificates, thereby putting the Indian

flora & fauna at risk,

2.7 Turther, on scrutiny of the relevant ongin country Phylosamitary Cerlificate
bearing PC No, NPPO-ZA2023/ 101049905 dated 03.10.2023 of South Africa. in the
light of the Plant Cuarantine ( Regulation of lmport into India) Order. 2003, it was noticed
that the said Phytosanitary Certificate was improper as it did not contain the additional
declarations and special conditions mentioned under Chapter-11 & [11 and Schedule-V1 of

the said order.

2.8 Asthe goods imported by the said imporier vide Bill of Entry No. 9192378 dated
12122023 were found liable to confiscation under section 1110m) of the Customs Acl
1962, the same were placed under setare vide Seizure Memo dated 26122023, under

Section 110 of the Customs Act 1962,

2.5 As per the Plant Quarantine (Regulation of Import inte India) Order, 2003, every
import of Fresh Fruits (Pear and Apple) into India shall be accompanied by an original
Phytosanitary Certificate. containing the additional declarations and special conditions,
issued by an authorized officer in the country of origin, Also, in case ol re-cxport into
India, the consignments shall be accompanied by a Phywosanitary certificale of re-
exporting country along with the original/ certified copy of Phyvtosanitary certificate

Issued by the country of origin.
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In view of the above. all the imports of Fresh Pear Fruit' made by the said importer

since 05.10.2023 were taken up for investigation by CIU. INCH. From the EDI system, it

was Tound that the said [mporter had fited 14 Bills ol Entry of Fresh Pear Fruir. Details of

the said 14 comsignments of Fresh Pear Fruit' imported by the said Importer is shown in

Tahle below:
Table-2
‘Sr. | BE No. | BE Date | Quantity | Net  Weight | Assessable | Total Duty (Rs.)
y [T in Cartons | {in kgs) Yalue (in
Re.)

[.-”'."}“T u:{m.'-:i'gnméﬁl:-'. whercin no PSCs :nﬁéiﬁ c}:hnwfre-exfmning cnuhﬁ-] had been uploaded |

and pon-relévant documents had been uploaded.

1. BIGIELD | TR LO.2023 | 14969 15182719 BOZZ 540 2843438

2. (8753423 | 13.11.2023 | 1598 18354 11042557 343078

(3. | 8861628 | 21.11.2023 [ 4316 13720 | 1003071 330683

4. [ §886917 | 22.11.2023 | 8316 99742 5516500 1820445 |

5. | 8948727 | 26.11.2023 | 8720 1 002ED SER201 3 1875361

6. | 8048775 | 26.11.2023 [ o%50 | 13273 6419345 2118384

i '?n&ﬁ]’.‘-‘.ﬁlm.lllnl’i T040 JRO00 SO T 16453710
 Towl | 4807 58065539 33272726 | DOT900

country PSC was used repetitively.

(R} 7 consagnmenms whercin only re-ex Flnrlii:ng country PSCs had been uploaded. Origin eountry
PSC had net been uploaded and non-relevant documents had been upleaded instead. Same ongin
country {South Africa) PRSC Ne. NPPO- ZA2023/10/1049905 dated 03102023 (13770
CTN/68830 kes of Fresh Pear Fruit) was mentioned in re-cxporting country PSCs. Said origin

was imported in 2 BEs,

(R) (1) Quantity (123770 CTN/168830 kgs of Fresh Pear Fruit) mentioned in erigin country PSC

e

§. | 8632567 | 4112023 | TodB 114720 6515155 21500402
9 J ROKTIOF 08112023 | 3402 47810 ! 2431237 El[l%’:.‘]j -
Sub Total 13030 137530 :' 8946412 2952317
) (1) 5 consignments imporied witout valid ongin country PSC.
10 | 8755548 | 13.11.2023 | 8316 oOTa2 S6OTIOT | 1870231
11 [ 9011753 | 30.11.2023 | 6076 40127.28 2274031 | 750430
12 | 9176228 | 11.12.2023 | 7478 93475 S308614 | 1751842
13 (9176232 | 11.12.2025 | 8540 116750 60462525 2000633
14 [ 9192378 [ 12122023 | 4158 15896 2764800 912387
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F.NO.GEM/CE/151/2024-C83

Sub Tetal 34568 0004028 22077346 | 285523
TOTAL (BYi) & Bli) 47618 3757028 310237358 I PO237840
GRAND TOTAL (A) & | 10242 1137225.6 6,42,96,484 | 2,12,17.83
(B) |

* Live consignment under seizure.

211 Thus, it has been tound that both the mandatory Phytosanitary Certificates issued
by the re-exporting country and country of origin were either not upleaded or only one of
the said Phytosanitary Certificates were uploaded. in ¢-sanchit, Most of the imports are
re-exporl shipments from UAL wherein, Phytosanitary Certificates ssued by the re-
exporting country (UJAE)} has been uploaded in e-sanchit, whereds, the mandatory
Phytosanitary Cerlificates issued by the country of ovigin ( South Africa), as mentioned in
the said Phytosanitary Certificates issued by the re-exporting country (UAE) had not

been uploaded in e-sanchit,

2,12 Leters dated 13.01.2024 & 16.01.2024 were issued W The Pr. Commissioner of
Customs (Preventivel. Lucknow and The Principal Commissioner ol CGST. Meerut
requesting for conducting search of the Importer's Premises & recording of statemeni

w.r.l [raudulent imports of fresh fruits at Nhava Sheva, INCH.

213 Assistanl Commissioner of Customs (P}, Division Bareilly vide ther leter dated
18.01.2024 mformed that a team of officers of Customs (P) Division, Bareilly along with
the team of CGST Meerut visited the premises of the importer Mis Abhi Agro Fresh
Fruits (IEC - BOWPID1234G) at Shop MNo. 3, Sai Lldyam. Rohta Road, Udvam Turupati
Enclave. Meerut 230001, Unar Pradech and conducted the search under panchanama
dated 16.01.2024. During search, the said premises of the importer M/s Abhi Agro Fresh
Fruits (IEC - BOWPDI1234G) was found vacant and nothing was found there excepl a
lew financial records and Phytosanitary Certificates. Shri Jaineesh Dubey, the
owner/proprietor of M/ Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits was not present during the search and
the search was conducted in the presence of Shree Vikas Sharma (friend of Shri Jaineesh

Dubey). Also. on asking about the 05 import consignments of fresh pear fruit (which
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were imported without a valid mandatory Phytosanitary certilicates) during telephonic
conversation with Shei Jaincesh Dubey, he said that he was igrorant of the fact and would

state later with the help ofhis CA.

2,14 Thus, ali the said 14 import consignments of Fresh Pear Fruit, during the period
from COctober-2023 o December-2023, were imported in violation of “pre-impor
condition” =et by the sz2id PO Order. 2603, thereby. making them prohibited goods lor
import ingo [ndia. This mvolved 1137.23 Tons of Pears valued at Rs. 6.43 crores and

Customs. Duty of Rs. 2,12 crores,

215 Stpiemieat of Shr Devendra Ramchandra Salvi, Employec of MYs Pratik
International 1p connection with import of Fresh Pear oeil by importer Ms Abbn Agro
Fresh Fruits covered under Bill of Eatey Mo, 2892378 duted 12.12.2023 was recorded on

05012024 under Scotion 108 of the Customs Acl 1962 wherein he interalia staled that:

{a) Fie was G=Card employee of M/ Pratik Inmlemnstional having Kardex No
3924/2022; was looking aller all the Customs related work in M/ Pratk
Internaiional a1 JNCH: Mr. Ram Krishna Shetty was the F Card Holder and owner
of his CR [irm M/Ys Pratik Intermational. He further ststed that Bill of Entry No.
9192578 dated §2.12.2023 was filed by his CB firm on behalf of the said hnporter
under proper authorization. He stated that as per records available in his office, in
addition to the live shipment of 'fresh pear fruits’ covered under B/E No. 9192378
dated 12.122023 and past unport shipments of the aaid impoer mentioned
Table-3 below was |fled by his CB firm wherein Phytosanitary  Certilicate
Number (PC Certilicate No) NPPO- ZAZOZ3/107 1049905 dated 03,10,2023
{Country of Origin-South Alrica) was mentioned o Phytosanitary Certificate for

Re-cxport issued from UAE: -
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-
Table-3
Sr. | BENo. | BE | Shipper! | Quantity | Net | Phyiosanitary | Assessable | Total
N Date | Foreign | Cartoons | Weight | Cerificate for Value Pruty
Supplier {in Re-Export No. | (in Rs.} ||inRs.j
gs) issmed an
UAE.
1. | 8687193 | 08.11. | JR General | 3402 41810, | DXB-APH- | 2431257.0 | 802313,
073 | Trading (I 02415- 0 (0
FZE LLC. 2423722 dated
UAE 28.10.2023
2. | 8753548 | 1310, | TRIM 8316 09792, | DXB-APH- S667367.0 | 1870231
2023 | General B0 02415 0 i)
Trading 2436130 dared
LLE. UAE 10.11.2023
3. [ 9011753 | 3010 | IR General | 6076 | 40127 | DXB-APH- 2274031.0 | 750430,
2023 | Trading 280 02413 0 i
FZE LLC. 2460522 dated
UAE 04.12.2023 I
4. | 9192378 | 12.12. | TRIM 4158 19896. | DXB-APH- TRARODD | 12387,
2023 | General o 02415- I
Trading 2460853 dated
LI UAE 5. 122023
s o - g e L e
TOTAL QUANTITY 23952 232625
18
(b}  On being asked about issuance of country of Phytosanitary Certificate. he stated

that M5 Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits had imported 23932 cartons/packages. totaling
232623280 Kilograms of 'Fresh Pear Fruit' vide three past import and one live
shipment filed by his CB M Pratik International as mentioned in TABLE-3
wherein Certificate NPPO)-

above

Phytosanitary Number

(PC No)
AASZOZIN01049905 has been mentioned in the Phytosanitary Certificate for Re-

export issued from UAE,
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(e)

(f}

F.ND. GEN/CB/151/2024-CHS

(n being asked about the past imports of the said mporter he stated that the
importer Mis Abli Apgro Fresh Fruits had provided respective Phytosanitary
Certificate - Re-export issucd from UAE in respect of above mentioned three
past import and one live shipment of 'fresh pear fruit’ in above mentioned Table-3,
He stated that at the time of filing of Bill of Entry only PC No. NPPO |
A2 11040005 & Origin South Africa’ and guantity of individual import

shipment from UAE was mentioned.

In reply to question that whether the said CB had enguired from the said importer
about the previous import shipmenis of [fesh pear froils made by using thind
eountry Phytosanitary Certificaie bearing (PC Noj) NPPO. ZAZ2023/710/1 049905
dated 03.10.2023 issued in South Africa @t the time of filing of first BE No.
B6RT193 dated 08.11.2023 for 5402 cartons and 42810.000 kgs of lresh pear fruits”
A5 mentiomed in TABLE- 3 above, he stated that his CB lion had not enguined the

same from the nnporter.

In reply to guestion that why his CB firm has not asked for copy of third country
Phytosanitary  Certilicate bearing (PC No) NPPO-ZA/2023/710/1 049905 dated
03102023 1ssued in South Africa against which fist import shipment of [resh
pear ruit’ of M/s Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits, filed by his [inmn. vide BE No. 8687193
dated 0%.11.2023 tor 5407 cartons and 428 | 0.000 kgs. he stated that his CB had

not asked the above documents from the importer in good faith.

In reply to question whether he agreed that by nol doing the proper KYC
Werification of the said importer and proper decumentation in oo imported goods
prior to filing of various B/Es on behall of the saud importer, his CB Firm faled 10
fulfil the obligations stipulated in Regulation 10 of the CBLE, 2018; therchy

Facilitating the said importer in improper importation of various consignments of
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'fresh pear fruits'. he accepted mistake of his CB firm for not doing the proper

KYC Verification of the said importer.

In reply to question that how many import consignments of fresh pear fruits ol the

said importer had been cleared by his CB firm during the period from 01.04,2023

ull U3.01.2024, he stated that as per available documents in his office 09 import

shipments including the live import shipment pertaining to the said importer

mentioned in Table-4 below were filed by lis CB firm:-

—

BE No. | BE Date

Table-4

Shipper!
Foreign
Supplicr

Cuantity
Cartoons

Net Weight

lin kgs)

Assessable

Value

{in &)

Twial Duty
i in M=)

BIG1E10

18102023

[YFS
Cilobal
Trading

FEE LILE,

UAE

14969

151827.190

BOIZ540.00

2845438.00

8753423

13.11.2023

IR
(ieneral
Trading

FZE LLC,

UAE

BRO1628 |

21.11.2023

R

Cieneral
Trading
FZE LLC,
UAE

1596

1 &8354.000

| 042157.00

343078.00

BRRG917

22.11.2023

TRIM
General
Trading
LLC.
AL

8316

18127200

BUTGI 000

LORZ0T | 00

68300

5516500.00

|R20445.00
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OGHTIH | (4.12,2023

TR
General
Trading
FZIE LLLC.
UAE

7040

§3000.000

9BT00HL00 | 1645371000

Eng7193

08.11.2023

TR
Greneral
Trading
FZE LLC,
UAE

402

428 10.00¢

2431257.00 | 302315.00

| #752548

15312023

TEIM
Cieneral
Trading
LLEG,
UAE

8116

9a7O2 (00

SH6TI67.00 | 1270231 0

9011753

30.11.2023

JR
Cieneral
Trading
FEZE LLE
LUAE

BT

40127280

227403100 | 750430.00
|

9192378

12122023

(h)

TRIM

General
Trading !
LLG;
UAE

4158

49H96, 000

2TO4R09.00 | 91 2387.00

O being asked aboul pet uploading Phytosanitary Centificates in e-sanchil at

Customs [CES System in respect of 05 past import shipments of the said

mentioned at Sr. No. 0] 1o 05 in TABLE=4 above, he stated that the same were not

uploaded n e-sanchit at Costoms ICES System due to some technical issues,

Om being asked about providing "Country of Origin Centificate” in respect of

above mentioned 09 import shipments of fresh pear fruits of the said importer filed

Fage 14 of 56




F.NO. GEN/CE/151/2024-CBS

by his CB Firm M5 Pratik International. he stated that the same was not readily

available with him and the same would be submitted in 3 week time.

3. Un perusal of the offence repoi it appears that CB M/s Pratik International
(1 L/1988) had not done proper KYC verification of the said imporier, Further, they did
not verify the total quantity mentioned in Phytosanitary Certificate Number (PC No)
NPPO-ZA2023/10/71049905 dated 03.10.2023 issued in South Africa (Country of
Onigin) and were i collusion with the importer in obtaining Customs Clearances
fraudulently during the course of above mentioned past three import shipments & live
import shipments of fresh pear fruits' as mentionad in Table -3 above, Also. it is found
that CB did not upload Phytosanitary Certificates in e-sanchit a1 Customs [CES System in
respect of 03 past import shipments of M's Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits mentioned at Sr. No.
U1 1o 05 in TABLE-4 above. It appeared that the CB M/s. Pratik Intemational was in
collusion with the importer in clearance of excess/fineligible quantity of import

consignment of Fresh Pear Fruit in India without valid Phytosanitary Certificate.

4, In view of above, it appeared that the CB M. Prak Imemational. (11/198R).
Mumbai. has failed to comply with sub-regulations 10(a). 10(d). 10{e). 10(m) and 10(n}

of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations 2018, The said regulations read as:

1) obtain an authorization from each of the companies, firms or ndividuals by
wiiom he is for the time being emploved as a Customs Broker and produce such
auihorizallon whenever reguired by the Demay Commiissioner of Customs or

Assisiant Commizsioner af Customs, as the case may be:

el "advise his client to comply with the provisions af the Act, other allied Acts
and the rules and regulations theveof, and in case of noncampliance, shell bring
the maiter 1o the notiee of the Depuly Commissioner of Cusioms or Assistam

Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be "

[life) exercise due diligence to asceriain the correctness of any mformation which
he imparis o a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or

hageage;
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[0¢n) discharge his duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed and eficiency

ol without any delay;

It verify correctnesy of Importer Expocier Code (TEC) mumiber, Goods and
Services Tax Identification Nunaer (GITIN), wdentity of his client and jinctioning
of his elient ar the declored address by wsing reliable, Independent, awthentic

dociments, daia ar nformation,
3. As per the Offence Report, the Customs Broker did not produce any evidence to
prove that he had obtained proper authorization from the importer. [t is also clear that CB
was never in ouch with importer by any means of commnunication or contact which
indicates that the CB filed the hills of eniry without taking proper authorization from
imporier/1HC holder and did not verify the genuineness ol the importer. Hence, the said

CB appears 10 have violated provigions of reaulation 10ia)af CRLE, 201 8.

b. As per the Offence Iicpnrl. the sad Customs Broker was aware of the requiresment
of the Phytosanitary Certificate in respect of clearance of the said import consignment,
which was Fresh Pear 'ruit. However, from investigation, il came to knowledge that
lakewrong Phylosanitary Certificate was used for clearance ol the said consigninient,
Thass, 1t appeared that either the TB was in coanivance with the lmporter in gefting said
oonds cleared illegally or was negligent and callous in his duties. Theretore. il appeared
that the CB has not properly advised his client as per requirement of regulation L1} of
the CBLR. 2018, Further, the Custom Droker never brought the matter to the knowledge
of AC/DC docks which he was duly bound under the regulation 1Hd) of the CBLIL.
2018, Due 1o above act of omission. it appeared thal the CB had faled w comply with

provisions of regulation 10{d} of CBLE, 2018.

7 As per the Offence Report. fake/wrong Phytosanitary Certificate was used lor
clearance of the said import consignment. Investization shows that the Custom Broker
was aware of the said requirement as per the law, However, while filing the documents, it

appearcd that the CB has not exercised due diligence as mandated under regulation 10(e)
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of the CBLR, 2018, Hence, the said CB appeared 1o have violated regulation 10(e) of

CBLE. 2013,

. As per the (MTence Report, it 15 evident that the said CB did not discharge their
dufies with utmost speed and efficiency and witheut delay: if the CB had informed about
the over-use/mis-use of mandatory Phytosanitary Cerlificale by the importer. the
irandulent import. loss to government exchequer and potential risk 1o Flora and Fauna of
the country could have been averted. Further, the CB did not ensure the preésénce ol the
importer when summened and was delaying the investigation. Hence, the said CB

appedared W have violated regulation 10{m) of CBLE. 2018

9. As per the Offence Report, it is evident that the said CB did nol contact importer
directly or indirectly and even failed to verify the functioning of the client wl the declared
address. During search operation conducied by the GST officers of Meenu
Commissionerate, GST. Preventive Division, the premises of the importer was found

vacant. Henee, the said CB appeared to have violated regulation 10(n) of CBLR. 2018.

10 The CB representative in his statement had accepted the mistake of the Customs
Broker tor not doing the proper KYC verification of the said importer and not doing,
proper documentalion in respect of imported poods ie. Fresh Pear Fruits. 11 was
responsibility of the CB 1o upload/e-sanchit valid mandatory Phytosanitary Certificate lor
import of Fresh Pear Fruits in India. with the correet Country of Origin. such serious
lapses by the CB have put the Indian flora & fauna st risk as per the PQ (Regulation off
Import into India) Order. 2003, The Customs Broker appeared to have intentionally
uploaded non- relevant documents Lo aid the illegal imports. Thus, the CB M/s Pratik
International (11/1988) appeared to have failed to comply with the provisions ol sub-
regulation 10 (ah. 10 (d), 10¢e) 10 (m) & 10 (n) of the CBLR 2018 and thereby commitred

misconduct rendering themselves liable to penalty under Regulation 18 of the CBLR
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2018, Accordingly, action under CBLR. 2018 was invoked against the CB M/s. Pratik

Intematiomal (13 Mos TIT9ER ).

SUSPENSION OF CB LICENSE AND SHOW CAUSE NOTICE:-

1}. The I!'E'L';.'Lm of CI2 M/s. Pratik International (| HWEH}. was suspenced vide Onder
No 5:‘--“'1!']153-21 dated 27.03.2024 and was given an opportunity of Personal Hearing in
this matter on [0.04. 2024, Bazed on the wrillen and oral submission made oy the CI3 the
sugpension of CH license was continued vide Suspension Continuation  Order Na,
06/2024-25 dated |7.04 2024 pending {urther mguiry proecedings under CBLE 201X,
Alsp, on the basis of the offence reports, the following articles of charges were Framed

agamnst the CB:

{1} ;‘miﬂr: of Charze-l ; Vielation of Rezulation 10(a) of CBLR. 2018,
(i) Article of Charge-11 ; Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018
(i Article of Charge-I11 : Vietation of Regulation 10(2) of CBLRE. 20118
{iv)  Article of Charge-V: Violation of Regulation 10{m} of CBLR, 2018
(v}  Amricle of Charge-V: Violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018
LI.l In light of the above. a Show Show Cause Notice (SCM) No. 082024-25 dated
09032024, was 1ssued to the CB under the provisions of Regulation 17(1) of CBLR.
2018 wherein the CB was called upon ta show causc. as to why!
a. The Customs Broker license bearing no. 11/1988 issued fo them should not be
revoked under regulation 14 read with regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018;
b, Security deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
17 ol the CBLR, 201%;
c. Penalty should not be imposed upen them under regulation 1% read with

regulations 17 of the CBLR, 2018,
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112 Also. Shri Gracias 1 Saldanha, Assistant Commissioner of Customs was appointed
a8 Inquiry Officer (10) te conduct the inquiry proceedings in the matter. The |O

submitted the ingquiry report dated 09.08.2024. which is discussed below,

INOQUIRY REPORT:-

|2 The Inguiry officer (here in alter referred to as the "107) concluded the inquiry
proceedings under regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 and submitted the inguiry report dated

U408 2024, wherein all the charges levelled against the CB are held as "proved".

FINDINGS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER:

13, The 10 had gone through the facts of the case. the offence report dated
13.03.2024, the O-1-0 No. 5/26-Adin- 128/2023-24Gr. | & IAJNCH dated 02.02.2024
and various statements of the concerned persons taken during the investigation, the reply
to the Show Cause Notice No 08/2024-25 dated 09.05.2024 and the submissions during
the hearings by the Customs Broker and proceeded to discuss all these submissions and

examing their meris.

14,  The 1O submitted that this is a case of misuse/overuse of Phytho-sanitary
certificates by M's, Pratik International (CB) i conmivance with the Importer. M/s. Pratik
International liled 06 B/Es on behalf of the Importer, M/s. Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits
without a valid Phytho-senitary certificates, where the Custom Broker was issued SCN
for violations of 10(a), 100d), 10(¢), 10(m) & 10{n) of the CBLR. 201% in as much the
Importer cleared 14 B/Es involving 1137.23 Tons of Pears valued at Rs. 6.43 crores and
Customs Duty of Rs. 2.12 crores for which, M/s. Abht Agro Fresh Fruits was issued an

0-1-0 in JNCH.

14.1 The [0 stated that one live B'E. No. 9192378 dated 12,122023 which was
confiscated w's [11(d) and 111{m) of the Customs Act. 1962 and also the following (5
V/Es pertaining to M/s. Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits were handled and cleared by the Customs

Broker M's. Pratk Intemational,
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LIVE COMNSIGNMENT
S | BENo. | BEDate | Qiv. (CTN) | Net  Weight | Assessable Value | Total  Duy
Mo (ks | (Rs) | (Rs.)
1. [ 9192378 [ 12.12.2625 | 4158 CTN H9EF6 KGS | 27.64.809/- | 82,9430/
CONSIGNMENT WHICH HAVE ALREADY BEEN IMPORTED
Sr.No. | BENo. | BE Date Qty. (CTN) | Net Weight | Asscssable | Total Duty
(legs) Value (Rs.) | (Hs.)

iA) 5 comsignments wherein no PSCs (origin country/re-exporting country) had been

uploaded and non-relevant documents had been uploaded.

1. 8361810 | 18.10.2023 | 14969 15182719 | 8622540 | 2845438
5. 8753423 | 13.11.2023 [ 1596 | 18354 1042357 | 343978 |
3, "RE61628 | 21.11.2023 | 4316 18i27.20 | 1002071 | 330683 |
£ 2886017 | 22.11.2023 | 316 o702 5516500 | 1820445
s. 9066736 | 04.12.2023 | 7040 REO00 4987000 | 1645710
Total 54807 S89655.39 | 33272716 | 10979999

"B} 5 con signments wherein only re-exporting country | ﬁSEEHﬁﬂEtﬁfjﬁitﬁd—iﬂ Origin
country PSC had not been uploaded and non-relevant documents had been uploaded
instead. Same origin country (South Africa) PSC No. 'NPPO-ZA2023/10/1 0499035
dated 03. 1002023 (13770 CTN/168820 Kes of Fresh Pear Fruit)' was mentioned in re-

exporting country PSCs, Said origin country PSC was used repetitively.

14.2  The 10} stated that the Customs Broker hled the (06 B/Es for import of Fresh Pears.
on lhe basis of documents given by the Ilmporter. Mfs, Abhi Agri Fresh Fruits. As per the
investigation conducted by CIUANCH and from the examination report it was found thal
the description and quantity were same as declared but withowt valid Phythe-sanitary
certificate from the Country of Orign 1.e. South Africa, 10 further stated that the sad
importer along with the CB, M/, Pratik Intemnational has misused "Country of Origin”
Phytho-sanitary certificate no. NPPO- ZAZ2023/ 10/ 1049905 dated 03.10.2023 and had

fraudulently impi,:-ri::d (S uun,-;ignmenu of  Fresh Pear Fruil {:xi:luding the live

consignment, having total Assessable Value of Ks, 2,20.77.346/-.
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143 The 10 stated that CB, M/s. Pratik Intemational (11/1988) had nol done proper
KYC verification of the Importer. Further, they did not wverify the total quantity
mentioned in  Phytho-sanitary  certificate no. NPPO-ZAS2023/10/1049905  dated
03.10.2023 issued in South Africa (Country of Origin) and were in collusion with the
impaorter in obtaining Customs Clearances fraudulently during the course of above
mentioned past five import shipmems & live import shipment of 'fresh pear (ruits' as
mentioned in Table-1 above. Also, it is found that CB did not upload Phyto- sanitary
Certificates in e-sanchit at Customs ICES System in respect ol (5 past import shipments
af Mis Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits mentioned at Supra in TABLLE-1 above, It appeared to 10
that the CB M/s Pratik Interational was in collusion with the importer in clearance of
exeess/ineligible quantity of import consigmment of Fresh Pear Fruit in India withow

valid Phyto-sanitary Certificate,

|44 The 1O stated that the fi]?!‘s representative in his statement had accepted the
mistake of the Customs Broker for not doing the proper KYC verification of the said
umporier and not deing proper documentation in respect of imported goods i.¢. Fresh Pear
Fruits, 1t was responsibility of the CB to upload/e-sanchit valid mandatory Phvto-
samitary Certificate for import of Fresh Pear Fruits in India, with the correct Country of
Origin, such serious lapses by the CB have put the Indian Mora & fauna at risk as per the
PO {Regulation of Import into India) Order, 2003, The Customs Broker appears 1o have

mtentionally upleaded non-relevant documents to aid the illegal imports.

14.5  The 10 further submitted that the Customs Broker in their written subinissions and
submissions during personal hearing have denied all the allegations and contended that

they have fulfilled all the ebligations as per the CBLR, 2018,

Article of Charge-I: Violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018
15. The IO submitted that the Customs Broker did not produce any evidence to prove

that he had obtained proper authorization from the importer. It is also clear thal CB was
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never in touch with importer by any means of communication or contact which indicates
that (he CB filed the bills of entry without taking proper authorization from importer/ [EC
holder and did noet verify the penuineness of the importer. Hence. the said CB appears to
have violated provisions of regulation 10(a) of CBLR, 2018 Accordingly. the 10
concluded that the Charge alleping violation of Regulation 10(a} of the CBLR, 2018

stinds "Proved™.

Article of charge -11: Violation of Regulation 1{d) of CBLE, 2018

i6.  The IO submitted that the said Custom Broker was aware of the requirement of the
Phyto-Sanitary Certificate in respect of clearance of the said import consignment, which
was Fresh Pear Fruit. However, from ivestigation, il came to knowledge that Take/wrong
Phyto-sanitory Cerbificale was used for clearance of the said consignment. [hus. it
appeared to 10 that either the CB was in connivance with the Importer in getting said
goods cleared llegally or was negligent and callous in his duties. Therefore, it appeared
to 1 that the CB has notl properly advised his client as per requirement ol regulation
10(d} of the CBLE, 2018, Further, the Custom Broker never brought the matter to the
knowledge of AC/DC Docks which he was duty hound under the regulation 10{d) of the
CBLE, 2018 Due to above act of omission, il appedred to 10 that CB Jailed to eomply
with provisions of regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018. Accordingly, the 10 concluded thar

the Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10{d) of the CBLE. 2018 stands "Proved".

Article of Charge-111: Violation of Rezulation 19{e) of CBLR, 2018

7. The IO submitted that the CB submitied fake/wrong Phyvto-sanitary Certificate For
clearance of the said wunpont consignmenl. Investigation shows that the Custom Broker
was aware of the said requirement as per the law. However, while filing the documents, it
appears that the CB has not exercise due diligence as mandated under regulation 10(c) of
the CBLR, 2018, Hence, the smd CB appears o have violated regulation 10(e) of CBLE,
2018, Accordingly, the 10 concluded that the Charge alleging violation of Regulation

10{e) of the CBLR. 2018 stands "Proved™.
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Article of Charge-1V: Violation of Regulation 10{m) of CBLR, 2018

18, The 10 submitted that the said CB did not discharge their duties with utmost speed
and efficiency and without delay; if the CB had informed about the over-use/mis-use of
mandatory Phyto-sanitary Certificate by the importer, the fraudulent import. loss to
government exchequer and potential risk to Flora and Fauna of the country could have
been averted. Further, the CB did not ensure the presence of the importer when
summoned and was delaying the investigation. Hence, the said CB appears 1o have
violaled regulation 10{m) of CBLR. 2018, Accordingly, the [0 concluded that the charge

alleging violation of Regulation 10{m) of the CBLR. 2018 stands "Proved".

Article of Charge-V: Vielation of Regulation 10{n) of CBLR, 2018

19, The IO submitted that the said CB did not contact importer directly or indirectly
and even faled to venly the [unctioning of the client al the declared address. During
search of the premises of the importer, it was found vacant. Henee, 10 stated that the said
CH appears to have violated regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018, Accordingly, the 10
comeluded that the Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10in) of the CBLR. 2018

stands " Proved".

20.  Therefore, The [0 is of the considered opinion that the allegations against the
Charged Customs Broker Mis. Pratik International are established on count of all charges
viz. [Ofa) 10(d). 10(¢). 10{m) & 10n) of the CBLR. 2018. From the foregoing
discussion and findings, it is clearly esiablished Customs Broker. Mis. Pratik
International (CB 11/1988) was working in absolute disregard 10 the provisions of
Regulation 100a) 10(d) 10de), 10(m) & 10(n) of the CBLR. 2018, The OB has ignored
his responsibilitics of verification of the impoerner and had an important role in the
fraudulent imports. Thercfore, the 10 held all the charges levelled against the Customs

Broker M/s. Pratik Intemational (CB 11/1988) as *Proved .
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2.l Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018, a copy of the inquiry
report dated 09.08.2024 was shared with the charged CB and for the sake ol *Principle of
Matural Justice’ and opportunity of persenal hearing was granted to the CB on

12.11.2024,

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING:-

21, On 12.11.2024, Sh. Shyvam Raj Prasad, Advocate for the CB appeared lor personil
hearing and submitted the defenee submissions dated 12.11.2024 and remerated the same.
Mr. Prasad orally submitted that the 1O report is not sustainable and highly unreasonable:
that the CB is nol found guilty under Customs Act, 1962 as per OIO dated 02.02.2024;
that the CB has fullilled all the obligations as envisaged in the said regulations: that
penalty or suspension or revocation of CB license is not commensurate with the offence:
that the case laws relied upon by the CB are also enclosed with the written submission:

that a lenient view may be 1aken in the case.

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS OF THE CB:-

22.  The CB submiumed that their CB license was placed under suspension under
repulation 16 (1) of CBLR 2018 with immediate effect for alleged non- fulfilment of
obligation under Regulation 10¢a), 10(d). 10¢e), 10{m) and 10n) of CBLR 2018 vide
order Mo, 55/2023-24 dated 27.03.2024, Thereafter, the CB vide letter dared 08 04 2024
submitted inter-alia that they have not violated any provision of regulation 10(a), 1O(d).
10(e). 10{m) and 10(n) of CBLR 2018 and that the CB had worked wiihin the legal frame
work and accordingly requested to revoke the suspension of the license. IL was also
qubmitted that the procedoral lapse. if any. which happened due to inadvertent
error/oversight did not cause any revenue loss 1o the Government. The Principal
Commissioner of Customs, however, vide Order No. 06/2024-25 dated 17/18.04.2024
ordered for continuation of the suspension of the CB licensc. pending inguiry procceding

under Regulation 17 of CBLR 2018, Simultaneousty, a SCN Mo, 08:2024-25 TBS dated
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OR/09.05.2024 was issued to the CB in terms of Regulation 17(1) of CBLR 2018. asking
them to show cause as o why

(1) the Customs Broker hcense bearing No. |1/198% issued to them should not be
revoked.

(ii} security deposit should not be forfeited, and

(i11) penally should not be imposed upon them under Regulation 14 read with Regulation
| 7 & Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018

121  The SCN also required the CB 10 produce proof of evidence/documents, if any in
their defence to the inquiry officer Shri Gracias J Saldanha. AC Customs 10 conduct

inguiry under Regulation 17 of the CRLR, 2018.

23, The CB submitied that they vide letter dated 10.06.2024 submitted [ollowing point
wise reply with reference to the Order dawd 17/1B.04.2024 and SCN  dated

08/09.05.2024:

{1} Non-fullilling of obligation under Regulation 10(a) of CBLR. 2018-11 is submitted
that CB obtained authorisation well in advance from the importer. Therefore. the

allegation is nol based on facts and evidence.

(i1} Non-fulfilling ol obligation under Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018-lmporter
being a DPD cliem and regular importer of fresh fruil was aware of the documents
required. The importer was duly informed about the requisite documents, however, Bill
of Entry was filed immediately on receipt of documents but for Phyto- sanitary certificate
ol origin, all documents were uploaded in e-Sanchit. The Phyvto- sanitary cerlificate was
also produced during the time of elearance and therefore there was no violation of said

regukalions.

i} Non-fulfilling of obligation under regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 No incorrect

information was communicated to the importer s the genuineness of the Phyio- sanitary
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cerlificate was verified by scanning QR-code and therefore there is no vielation as

slleged. The complete set af a Phyto-samitary cenlificates were submitted a3 Annexore-C,

{ivy Non-fulfilling of obligation under Regulation 10{m) of CRLR, 2018-There was no
detay or speed and efficiency related issue with respect to consignment in questicn amd

there is no such complaint either, Hence. there is no violation as alleged.

ivl  Mon-fulflling of ehligation under Regulation 1000} of CBLR, 2018 The aliegation
r._-g:-:rdi:';g non versfication of address ;:ul' IEC holder and no contact with the importer, is
nol coirect as the importer is a DPD client and regular imporler, the correciness of KYC
documents submitted by the importer was verified al DGET. GET and other Gowi.
portals, The imperter responded 1o the summons and cooperaied with the investigation.
As regards the Phyto-samitary certificate issued by South Africa, il is subhmitted that the
sime only came o then nohce when the investigation started hence the allegation 15 not

‘sustainable.

ivit  Toas oalse submisited uvther that the OO0 dated 02.02.3024 issued h:r' g"uDL'I, =1

and G- 1A, INCH. has not penalised the CB for any violation,

(vii)  Accordingly, it was submitted that the CB had worked within lepal framework and
thereiore requested to revoke the suspension ignoring the procadural lapse, iF any. which

haz happened due to inadvertent error or oversight, causing no revenue loss.

24, The CB submitted that the mguiry officer (AC Customs, Vigilance seetion) vide
his Inguiry report dated 09.08.2024 held all the charges levelled against the CB as
proved, The copy of Inquiry report was reeeived by the CRB only afier requested by them.
when a leer dared 14.10.2024 communicating the date of’ a personal hearing before the

Principal Commissioner of Custorns (G, NCH, Mumbai was recerved.

24.1 The CB submitted that the Inguiry officer has observed thal the CB hled 6 B/Es

for import of fresh pears on behalf of Mis. Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits. Un mvestigation
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conducted by CILL it was found that the deseription and quantity of the goods were the
same as declared but without valid Phyle sanitary certificate from the country of origin
Le. South Africa. He also observed that the said importer along with CB had misused
Phyto samtary certificate No. NPPO- ZAZ023/10/1049905 dated 03.10.2023 and had
frauclulently imporied 5 consignments excluding the live consignment of fresh pear fruit,
The CB had not done proper KYC verification of the importer and did not verify the total
quantity mentioned in the said certificate and colluded with the imporier in obiaining
clearances from customs [racdulently. The CB alse did aot upload Phyto-sanitary
certificate in e-Sanchit in respect of past consignments, The CB representative in his
statement had accepted his mistake of not doing proper KYC verification and not doing

proper documentation in respect of imported goods,

25, With regard 1o the conclusion of the inguiry officer, the CB submitted the

following points in their defenee:-

25.1  The Inquiry report is nen-speaking and unreasonahle. passed without considering
the fucts and submission made by the CB. At the outset, it is submitted that the Inguiry
report has not discussed the allegations with reference to any documents/evidences and
has not considered the submissions madz by the CB, therghy the same appears to be
unreasoned and non-speaking and therefore, is liable w be rejected prima facie. The
Inguiry officer has merely copied and pasted the contents of the SCN and has proved all
the allegations against the CB ignoring the submissions made by the CB and without
appreciating the facts and evidences on record. 1t is worth noticing that the Inguiry officer
has notl discarded the various submission made by the CB during the course of the
procecdings and therefore, the Inguiry report does not deserve to be relied upon fir

further proceedings.

25.2  All the allegations apainst the CB are based on the faet that the Phyto-sanitary

certificate for re-export no. DXB-APH-024 | 5-2460883 dated 035.12.2023 issued in UAE
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against Phyto-sanitary certificate Mo, NPPO-ZA/2023/10/1049905 issued in South Africa
was not valid in respect of the live consignment of fresh pear fruit imported under BYE.
Na, 9192378 dated 12.12.2023. It is also alleged that the mandatory Phyto-sansiary
cerlificates were not uploaded in e-Sanchit in respect of 6 B/Es filed by the CB on behalf

of the said imporer,

233 The Inguiry report has confirmed thail there was no diserepancy in the deseription
and quantity of the said goods imperied under the said & Bills of entry. The oaly
allegation made in the SCNs is that the goods were imported without valid Phyto-sanitary
mniﬁmte.thw the country of origin i.c. South Africa and also that the CB had not done
proper KYC verification of the importer. The CB in earlier defence submissions and the
submissions made during the personzl hearing had stated that the importer being a DPD
holder and well aware of procedures rvelating o customs clearance. had submitted
relevant documents Tor [iling of B/E and clearance of the said consignments. [In order 10
avoid payment of late fees for filing of B/E, the R/E was filed along with all supporting
docurments but for Phyto-sanitary certificate, which was also submitted at the ume ol

clearance

254 Regarding Vielation of Regulation 10{a) of CBLR, 2018, the CHB obtained
necessary authorisation and did KYC verification as per guidelines provided by the
CBEC by obisining copy of the Aadhar card and PAN card and checked identity from
GS1 M-Portal, DGFT Portal and obtained KYC. The CB also submitted a copy ol the
same, Henee, the finding of the 10} is contrary 1o the facts on record and therefore not

sustamnable,

235 Regarding Vielation of Regulation 10{d) of CBLR, 2018, the [0 has presumed
that the CB was in connivance with the importer without any supporting evidence for the
same. Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLE. 2018 has also been proved on presumption

basis in as much as the Vs findings do not exhibil confidence in his observations
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regarding diligence of the CB. Similarly. decision regarding violation of Regulation
LOfm} of CBLR, 2018 also has been arrived on some extraneous factors which are not
envisaged in the said regulations. The O has found that since the CB did not ensure the
presence of the importer when summoned and was delaving the investigation, it has
violaled the said regulations, The charges against the CB cannot be established on

presumnption. as per settled law.,

2506 The nquiry officer has proved the charges under Regulation 10(m) though there
was no delay or speed related 1ssue established against the pant of CB. This shows the
unreasonableness of the findings in the report. as if, all the allegations were meant 1o be
proved by any means. though without any basis. This shows the biasness of the Inguiry

ofheer, which makes the report unreliable as per settled law,

237 Naeither any involvement of the CB was found nor any penalty imposed against the
CB in the proceedings under Customs Act, 1962. The CB submitted thal simultaneously
proceedings were initiated under Customs Acl in respect of the live consignment
impored under BE No. S$192378 dated 12,12,.2023 after investigation by CIUL INCH and
OLO No. 155T(LY2023-24/ADC/NS-I/Gr.1 & 1A/CACINCH dated 02.02.2024 came to
be passed by the Additional Commissioner. Customs, NS-1. JNCH. The said proceedings
gol imitiated against both Importer and the CB for their involvement in alleped Iraudulent

import of the said consignment covered under 14 B/Es.

238 On analysis and discussion, the Adjodicating Authority (AA) ordered [or
confiscation of the impugned goods under section 11 1{d) and 111{m) of Customs Act.
1962 with option to redeem the goods on payment of RF of Rs 4.50.000/- and imposed
penalty under section 112¢a)(i) and 114(AA) of the Customs Acl, 1962 against the
importer Mfs, Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits only. Neither the CB was found involved in the

case nor any penalty was imposed sgainst the CB in the said OIO.
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759  The AA in the said QIO dated 02.02.2024 has considered the same sct ol facts as
invalved in the instant proceedings under CBER. The AA noted all the 14 consignmenis
ot fresh pear froits imported by the importer during the period Oct 23 to Lec 23 and
discussed the Phyto-sanitary certificate dated 03.10.2023 issued by the ;.'uurlLr:r' of origin
ie South Africa for export 1o UAE, on the basis ol which muliiple Phyto-sanitary
certificates were issued in UAE for re-export of the consignments to Nhava Sheva as
involved in 7 B/E pertaining to the said importer. The AA then came o the conclusion
that in respect of 3 consignments including the live consignment (B/T dated 12.12.2023)
the importer had fraudulently imported pear fruit afler the stipulated quantity of 13770
cartons and 168830 NETT KGM as covered under PC No, NPPO-ZA/2023/10/ 1049905
dated 03 10,2023 of South Africa. was utilised by earier 2 B/E. Hence. it was concludéd
that the said 5 consignments including the live consignment under seizure were imported
without a valid mandatory Phylo=sanitary certificate on the strength of Plant Quarantine
(Regulation of Import imo India) Order 2003 which required submission of original

Phyto-sanitary cerlificate.

25,10 The Importer was implicated for the offence of fravdulent import of said goads
and accordingly penalised under section 112(a) {1} and | 14AA of the Cusioms Act, 1962
hut neither the CB was found involved in the case nor any penalty was imposed agamst
the CB under section 112 or other sections of the Customs AcL, 1962, This clearly reveals
that the CB was nowhere involved in the said alleged frandulent impaort of the said goods,
Had the CB colluded with the importer in alleged fraudulent imporiation of the said
ooods, the AA would have so decided and imposed penalty under section 12 of the
Custaoms Act. 1962, which was not done.

26.  The CB placed reliance on the case of DEVSHI BHANJI KHONA Versus
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, COCHIN 2009 (237) E.L.T. 509 (Tri. - Bang.):-

“5.0 Om perusal of the records, we find that the revenue has made efforts for

recovery of the dues from the imparter. We find thar the Admdicating Authority
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hits g2t out the actions taken by the revenue for the recovery of the ampunis from
the fmparter. It is the contention of the Adindicating Autharity, that they made ali
possilile efforts to secure the recovery of the sums from the imparter. We find from
the records that in the Bill of Entry and the invoices, which were filed by the
current appellant ax ¢ CHA on behalf of the imparter were cleared by the
autharities in [9-9-1984 and 22-9-1954 on payment of Cusioms Duiy as was
assessed. If that be so, the duties of the Custom House Agent ie. current appeliant
hefore us, ended the moment the goods were cleared from the customs area.
Subsegueni detection af the wadervaluation, ete. and could have proceeded against
hy the revenue only against the importer, which they did vo, but not on the eurrent
appellant. At no peint, current appellant was made a co-notices in those
proceedings. We jfind rhere is no show cause notice issued nor there is amy
aliegation or findings, that the curvent appelfant had o hand e making wrong
declarations in undervalvation of the goods. In the absence of any such findings,
we are of the considered view that the decixion of the Tritnmal in the case of Mis,
Aspinwall & Co. (supra) will cover the isawe In faveur of the appellant. We may

reproduce the ratio, which iz as under,

"4 O a carefud consideration of the submissions made by both sides, we find lot
of force in the submissions made by the fd Cownsel His submission is supported
by the ratio of the fudgment rendered in the case of CC, Cocliin v. Trivandrum
Rubber Works Lid (supra) and that of Tribunal judgment in the case of Krison
Electronic Systems Lid, v, CC, Calentta (mupra). Both the judgments deal in great
detail about the function of the CHA av an Agent and his responsibility ix to a
limited purpose of arranging release of the goods, and once the goods are cleared
fie has no further function, The reference fo the Agent under Section 147 is to the
Agent of the Principal e, Power of Attorey holder of the importer and where the
refationsiip of "Master and Servant” come Into play ard i such casey the aect of
an agent is held o be an act of the Principal. While CHA iy acting under a
separate Regulations and lis fanction under the licence is only to present papers
far clearance of imported goods under Bill of Eniry and not to act an agent as
contemplated under Section 147 of the Aet. Therefore, both the authorities were
clearly in ervor m the application of low. I view of the judements cited ahove, the
imprigned order is el aside and the appeal is allowed with consequentinl relief; if

any
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3.2 In view of the above findings. respectfully following the ravio of the order in
the case of My, Aspiawall & Co, (suprg), we set azide the impugned order qnd

allow the appeal filed hy the appellant. "
26,1 The Cb submitted that since in this case also, the CB has not been charged for any
ahetment or violation of Customs Act. 1962, the sction does not hold good aganst the
C8 s per the decision above. Hence, the flindings of the lnguiry officer in the said
Inquiry reporl therefore are presumplive and wathowt basis or any corroborallve
evidences, Therefore. om this ground also, the Inguiry report is not sustainable and the CB
cannot be held guilty for non-fulfiiment of the obligations envisaged under CBLR a5
alleged. The CR has fulfilled all the oblipations envisaged in the said Regulation and

therefore the entire charges are not tenable and suspension of Heence 15 not warranted.

26.2 ‘The CH submitted that their employee Mr Devender in his Elah:uu.:m. dated
05.01.2024 recorded w/'s 108 stated that BE No. 9192378 dated 12.12.2023 was filed by
his CB firmy on behall of the said Importer alter proper authorization; that importer had
provided respective Phvto- sanitary Certificates for re-export issued in UAE in respect of
the past import consignments and one live consignment of "Fresh Pear Fruit" and the
same were uploaded in e-sanchit in 1.5 ICES System in which only PC No. NPPO-
ZAZ023/10/1049005 & Country of Origin "South Africa" and gquaniity of individual
impert shipment from UAE was mentioned: that tmports of "Fresh Pear Frum were made
bv using Phyto-sanitary Certificate No. NPPO- ZAZ0237 1071049903 dated 03.10.2023

whicly was issued In South Adnica,

26.3 The findings of the Principal Commissioner while placing the heonce under
suspension as well as the findings of the Ingquiry officer in the subject Inguiry report are
not legal and proper in view of the facts and circnmstances of the case and submassions

made by the CB above and herginafter,

264 The CB submitted that the Principal Commissioner found that the CB had not

done proper KYC verification of the importer and did not verify the imporl documenis
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viz. packing list, COO, Phyto-sanitary Certificates, other relevant documents ete. and
were in collusion with the importer in obtaining fravdulently Customs Clearances of
"Fresh Pear Fruits". It is also found primsa facie that CB never advised the importer to
comply with the provisions of the Act. other allied Acts and the rules and regulations
thereof, and CB did not upload Phyto-samtary Certificates in e- sanchit in ICES L3
svslem. Accordingly, he tentatively proceeded 1o hold that the CB violated Regulation

10¢a), (d), (e). (m) & (n) of CBLR 2018 and consequently suspended the licence.

<7, The CB submitted that the Inguiry officer has simply copied and pasted the prima
facie findings of the Pr. Commissioner in the aforesaid order dated 27.03.2024 for
suspension of licence, without considering the submissions of the CB during the
proceedings of Inguiry., In such circumstances, the Inguiry officer report is not
sustainable as per law setiled in the matter. Relhance is placed don ¢ the case of Advem
Shipping Agency Vs P Pr Commr Customs Kolkata (2023) 2 Centax 157 (T-Cal) (T-Cal),
wherein the charges proved against the CB without appreciation of the facts and giving
any independent findings on the charges. were dropped. Hence. the Inguiry report is

liable to be set aside without any penalty against the CB on this ground alone.

7.1 As regards, Regulation 1a). the CB submitted that they obsained proper
gutherisation from the importer and filed the B/Es on behalf of the importer sceordingly
as stated by the -cmployee in statement dated 05.01 2024, hence the allegation is withoul
any basis. The CB also enclosed a copy of the said authorization. Hence, the CB has duly

complicd with the provisions of Regulation 10{a) of CBLR. 2018 as highlighted above.

472 Regarding Regulation 10id). the CB submitted that they advised the importer 10
comply with the provisions of the Act other allied Acts and the rules and reaulations
therent, as required for the import of the said goods. The importer is a DPD and well
eomversanl of the relevant provisions of the Act and Rules/regulations being & regular

importer. The importer was duly advised about compliance of PQ (Reguiation of Import
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mto India} Order. 2003 and valid Ph}-'m-.‘w‘-ﬂi:liiﬂr}’ certificate also. The importer
accordimgly submatted the I:‘ll'_-'Lu-i.ﬂ_ni.lﬂrg' cerliliKate o e CD for submossion before
.!'_'us!.nms authority and uplmﬂiug of the saine on e-Sanchit R.::g:ardin.g i.'a]idiﬁ-. there is
no means Lo verily the genuingness of the cerlificate in the hands of e CB except Tor
checking the veracily through scanning of the OR code, which was carried om by the OB
The queitity indicated in the certificate was whether bevend the specified hmit vis-a-vis
the original Phyto-sanitary certificate issued by South Africa, was not possible 10 be
L'h.ﬁl..'hl:{] al the end af the CB in view of the facl li-mL the Authority of TIAE issuing the
certilicate for re-export of illlu said goods w ndia was su;;.lm::u:l o e ensuring the same.
I'lie OB had neither any micans w dishelieve the discretion of the UAE authorily nor was
duty hound o verily the said aspect once the importer had submilted the valid Phyto-
sanitary ‘certilicate issued by UAE. Hence. the CB cannot be held responsiblie for the nus-
compliance by the imporer despite being advised by the CB. Therefore. the CB cannat

be hicld guilty for violation of regulation 1 0{d) ol CBLE, 2018.

27.3  The allegation regarding non-ful Hment of l{cgulmiﬁn 10(¢) 15 also not F..ustainahll:
in view of admitied [act that the CB had exercised due diligence to ascertamny the
correctnzss of all relevant informsation which he imparted to the importer, The regulation
nniyltﬂl.b:s: about diligenee regardimg relevant miommiation 10 he imparted by the CB 1o
imporer, Wharess, the instant case relates 10 genuineness or otherwise of the Phyto-
sm\ifat-g.r certificate, which was made availahle h}: the importer to the CB and hence does
not squarely fall under the ambit of chﬂlufiml 10(e} ibid. The CRB further submils that
there i no evidence relied upon by the depariment 1o allege that the CB connived with
the importer in wsing wrong Phyto-sanitary certificate 1o evade duty. Had the CB
comnivedieolluded with the importer. the Addl. Commissioner must have imposed
penafty under section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 while adjudicating the case under

Customs Act. 1962, which 15 nol the case, Hence, the allegation is baseless, misplaced
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and not legally sustzinable. Thus, it is not proved that the CB violated provisions of

Kepulation 104e) ibid, therefore the Inguiry report is not correct 1o this extent as well,

274 As regards violation of Regulation 10{m) levelled agamnst the CB. it is submitted
that the CB discharged all their duties and responsibilities with required speed and
efficiency and without any delay in compliance of this regulation. The Inguiry olficer has
held the charge proved on the ground that by informing imporder about wrong mandatory
Phyto-sanitary certificate, fraudulent import and loss to Government exchequer, the CB
has violated the said regulation. It is submitted that the CB had not informed the importer
ihout wrong certificate in the lirst place, and further there 15 no such evidence available
on record or so admitted by the importer or anybody else during the proceedings. The
sand allegation 15 based on presumption/assumption only, Morcover, the said regulation
enly deals with speed and efficiency, which has not been doubted against the CB atall.
As regards the Phyto-sanitary certificate 1ssued by South Africa, it is submitted that the
sume only came to the notice of the CB on initiation of the investigation by CIU, hence
the allegation is nol sustainable, As submitied earlier, the charpes have been held proved
mechanieally by the Inquiry officer and not based on the legal provisions and facts on
record, Hence, on both grounds, the CB cannod be charged for violation of regulation

10{m} and thus the Inguiry report to thal extent is also not acceptable.

275  As regards Regulation 10in), the CB submits that the CB had duly verified the
cormreciness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number. Goeds and Services Tax
fdentification Mumber (GSTIN). identity and functioning of the impoerder at the declared
address by using reliable. independent. authentic documents. data or information. As
subsmtted earlicr, the importer is @ DPD cliem and regular imponer. the correcmess of
KEYC documents submitted by the importer was duly verified at DGFT, GST and other
Govl, portals. The CB considering the importer to be DPD client and regular importer
had no doubt about the existence of the imporier, 1t is further submined that the importer

wia nol available during the scarch being oul of station. however. he responded to the
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summons and cooperated with the investigation. 11 1s not expected from the CB to verily
the premises of the lnporter physically as per the regulation, which is so held in several

cases by the Tribunal. The CB placed reliance on following decisions:

{1} Hon'ble High Court of Delhi held in the ecase of Kunal Travels (Cargo) v.
Principal Commissioner of Customs (i&G), 1G1 Airport, New Delhi reported in

2017 (354) E.L.T. 447 (Del), that the appellants CB ig not an officer of Costoms who
would have an expertise 1w identily mis-declaration of goods. The relevant portion of ihe

said judpment is extracted below:

“I12 .......The CHA is not an inspacior fo weigh the genmuineness af the transaction.
It iy o processing agent of documenis with respect to clearance of goods throngh
cistoms howse and in that provess only such authorized personnel of the CHA can
enter the customs house area........ It would be far toe onerous to expect e CHA
lo inguive tnto and verify the geruineness of the TE Code given to it Iy a client for
each import/exporr fransacton  When such code v menfioned, there v o
presumprion that an appropriate background check in (his regurd fe. KVC eic
would have heen done by the customs autherities, ... The grant of the 1E Code
presupposes o verification of facts etc. made in such application wita respect to
the concern or entify. If the grant of such IE Code to @ non-existent entiny at the
address WZ- 156, Madipur, New Delhi - 63 js in doubt, then far such ervoneous
arant of the IE Code, the appeflant cannol be faulted, The IE Code is the proal of
locus standi of the exporier. The CHA is not expected fo do a background check of
the exporterdefient who approaches it jor jocilitation services in expor! and
imports. Furnishing of wrong or incorvect information camnot be atiribded fo the
A i it was innocently filed in the beltef and faith that fis client has furnished
correct information and veritable documents. The misdeclaration wanld bhe
afteibutable to the client i wrong information were deliberately supplied (o the
CHA. Hence, there could be no guilt, wrong, foult or penalty on the appeflam
apropos the coniterits of the shiippivg bills. Apropas any doubt about the issuance
af the IR Code to Ms. H.S. Impex, If was jor the respondents 1o lake appropriale
action. Furtirermaore, the inguiry rveport revealed that there was wo delay in

recessing the documents by the appeliant wider Regulation [3in) "

{if) Poonia Brothers Vs CCP Jaipur 2001% (370) ELT 1074 (Para 6 to 8)

Fage 36 0f 56



F.NC. GEN/CB/151/2024-CBS

(iii} UDL Logistics P Ltd Vs CC Bangalore 2024 (387) ELT 730 (T-Bang)
(Para 6)

(iv] Jyoti Castoms Broker Service Pvt Lid vs Pr Commr Kolkata 2023 (385)
ELT 404 (fara 9-10 £1748)

(v) Dakor Clearing & Shipping P Ltd Vs CC({General) Mumbai 2015 (326)
ELT 178 (T-Mum)

<8, The CB further submitted that in view of above decisions and the [acts on record,
it 15 wrong to charge that the CB failed to adhere 1o the rezulation |0(n) ibid. The Inguiry
report therefore is nol correct on this account as well and from the aforesaid submissions
the CB cannot be charged for violation of Regulation 10¢a). 10¢d). 10(c). 10(m) & 10{n)

of CBLR. 2018.

281 The CB also submitted that they have been a dilipent customs broker and
discharging their duties and responsibilities as a sincere broker in strict compliance of the
provisions of CBELR 2018 for last about 35 years and has never been charged for any
vicdation of the said regulations. The licence of the CB is under suspension for last more
than 7 months and many persons connected thereto are jobless causing huge ramilication
on their livelihood, which is nothing but in the nature of severe penally for bonatide
mistake. if any. on the part of the CB. Any lurther penalty shall be highly unressonable,

harsh and unwarranted in the above facts and circumstances of the case.

282 The CB requesied to drop all the proceedings under CBLR 2018; 10 revoke the
suspension of licence with immediate effect; to allow the CB to operate as a regular CB
under the said licence; after excnerating the CB from all charges levelled against them
vide Order No. 352023-24 dated 27.03.2024. Order No. 06/2024-25  dated
17/18.04.2024, SCN No. 08/2024-25 daed 08/409.05.2024 and Inguiry report dated
U205 2024 issued n this regard. The penalty of suspension or revocation ol licence is not
commensurate with the offence. Without prejudice to the aforesaid submissions made by

the CB for exoneration of all the charges, it is submitted that the CB has been a diligent
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custom broker and discharging their duties and responsibilities as a sincere broker in
strict compliance of the provisions of CRLR 2018 for last abeul 35 years and has never
been charged for any violation of the said regulations. 't may be appreciated that the
licence of the CB is under suspension for last more than 7 months since 27.03.2024 and
the CB has been unable to work for last 7 months causing lot of financial losses and
many persons connected thereto have become jobless causing huge ramification on their
livelihood. These implications are nothing but in the nature of severe penalty for honalide
mistake. if any. on the part of the CB, Any further penalty shall he highly

disproportionate, harsh and unwarranted in the above facts and circumstances of the case.

283 The CR further submitted that i s admitted on record that there 15 no loss of
government revenue in the matter as there is no additional duty payable by the importer
for the aforesaid alleged contraventions. Hence, severe penalty of suspension/revocalion
of licence 15 unwarranied and highly unreasonable, especially when the CB is not a
habitual offender, The CB placed reliance on the [ollowing case laws, wherein it is
catcgorically held that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate to the
gravity of offence only.

{1} In the case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Lid 2002 {140) ELT 8 (DEL ). Hon'hle
High Coun of Delhi.

(1) In the case of Ashiana Cargo Services 2014 (300) ELT el {Del), Hon'ble Hign

Courl
{iii) In the case of ACE Glohal Industries 2008 (354) ELT 841 (T-Chennai).

{iv] In the ¢ase of Setwin Shipping Agency V8 CC({General) Mumbai 2010 (230) EL1
141 {T- Mum).

9. The CB submitted that the atoresaid judgments support for imposition of penalty
cormanensurate with the ollence commiticd. Further the "Doctrine of Propertionality™ also
supports the concept that the punishment for an olfence must be proportional 0 the

oravity of the offence. The severe punishment of suspension or revecation of licence is
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not comnimensurale with the offence, if any. committed by the CR. The facts and
circumstances in the instant case do not support for the severe most punishment of
suspensionirevocation of the CB licence and therefore it is praved that the CB may be
exonerated from all the charges. which are otherwise also legally not enable in view ol

lhe submizsions made by the CB.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS:

ML [ have gone through the facts of the case and the documents/materials brought on
record: the offence report dated 13.03.2024 received from Commissioner of Customs
(Gen), INCH; the Suspension Order Mo, 55/2023-24 dated 27.03.2024; the Suspension
Contmuation Order Mo, 06/2024-25 dated 17.04.2024/18.04 2024; the Show Cause
MNotice Mo 0B2024-25 dated O8.05.2024/09.05.2024, issued under CBLR. 2018; the
Inquiry Officer’'s Report dated 09.08.2024; the defence written submissions of the CB

dated 12.11.2024 furnished at the time of personal hearing.

1. Briefly stated. the present case has been booked and investigated by ClUL INCH.
Nhava Sheva against the importer Mis. Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits (IEC-BOWPDI234G) for
frandulent import of ‘fresh pear fruits” by way of over-using or mis-using the
Phytosanitary Certificale No. NPPO-ZA/2023/10/1049905 dated 03.10.2023, issued by
the country of origin (South Africa). As discussed under TABLE-1 above. the said
Importer had fravcdulently imported 05 consignments (05 Bills of Entry  of Fresh Pear
rruil, including the hive consignment (B/E No. 9192378 dated 12.12.2024), having total
Assessable Value of Rs. 2.20.77.346/0 after supulated guantity of 13770 Cartons &
IGEE30 NETT KGM of ‘Fresh Pear Fruit® in the said Phytosanitary Certificate, which
was already been imported in carlicr 02 BEs viz. 8632367 dated (4.11.2023 & 8687193
dated 08.11.2024. The impugned Bills of Entry have been filed by the charged CB Mis.
Pragik International (CH No. 1 1/1988) on behall of the said importer, Hence, on receipt of

the offence report from CIL, JINCH. action under CBLR. 2018 was initialed against the
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Ch, ps discussed under para 1] (supra) for apparent violation of Regulation [0¢a), 10(d},

HAE S

(m) & 10{n) of CBLI. 2018, The inguiry officer has held all the charges as

‘proved’. However, the OB has argued that the inquiry report is unrelizhle as per settled

law. Now, I proceed to sequentially discuss the articles of charge levelled against the CI,

31.1

(al

(b

Article of Charge — I:- Yiolaiion (4 Regulation 1iHa) of CBLR. 2615:-

“iiful- A cusioms broker shall obfain an authorization jrom cach ait the
compantes, ffrms or individuals by wiom #e Is jor the time belng employed a5
Cusioms Broker and prodiuce such authorization whenever reguived v the Depury
Cammeissioner of Custonts or Assiviant Compizsioner of Customs, as the case meay

Be '
[ hnd that as per the SCN dated 0809052024, the said charge has been
lramed on the ground that the “Customs Broker did not produce any evidence
e prove that he had obtained proper authorization tfrom the importer’, The
mquiry officer has also relied on the same [act and concluded that the CB has
violated the Regulation 10{a) of CBLE. 2013.

| find that the CB. in their defence. has submitted that they had obtained
necessary authorisation and did KYC verification as per guidelines provided by
the CREC by obtaining copy of the Aadhar card and PAN card and checked
identity from G5T M-Portal, DGF1 Portal and obtained KYC of the importer,
Lhe CB also argued that the [nguiry report is non-speaking and unrcasonable,
passed on the basis of allegations in SCN only and without considering the
facts and submission made by the CB. Further, 1 find that Shri Devendra
Ramchandra Salvy, U-Card employee of CB in his statement recorded under
Section 108 of Customs Act. 1962, has stated that Bill of Eniry No. UF92373
dated 12,12.2023 was filed by his CB firm on behalf of the said Importer under
proper authorization, The CB. aleng with their written submissions. enclosed a
copy of Authorisation letter issued by M. Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits, The CB

also submitied that the imporier is a DPD client and regular imporier
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I find that as per the investipation records. the said importer has filed 14 Bills
of Entry of “Fresh Pear Fruit” from Oct. 2023 to Dee. 2023, | also find thatl Shri
Devendra Ramchandra Salvi, G-Card emplovee of CB in his stalement
recorded under Section 108 of Customs Act 1962, has admitted that the CB
has filed 049 bills of entry for the said imponter as mentioned in Table-4 (suprs).
Having perused the offence report and the inguiry report, 1 find that no
sustamnable grounds have been made to establish the vielation of Regulation
|0(a) on the pant of the CB. The inquiry officer has not expeditiously examined
and appreciated the evidence on record and the defence submission of the CR.
Hence, under the facls and circumstances of the case | am nol inclined Lo
aceepl the inguiry afficer’s conclusion in holding the charge of violation of

Regulation 1i4a) as proved.
Article of Charge - 11:- Violation OF Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 20185:-

“IHbed)- A Customs Broker shall advise his client 10 comply with the provisions of
the Act. other allisd Acis and the rufes and regrdations thereof, and in case of
narcamplianee, shall bring the maiter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of

Crestons or Assistent Commissioner af Cusioms, as the case may be:”

| find that the said charge has been framed azainst the CB on the grounds that
the UB was aware of the requirement of the Phytosanitary Certificate in respect
of ¢learance of the said unport consignment of “Fresh Pear Fruit', however, it
appeared that either the CB was in connivance with the Importer in getting said
goods cleared illepally or was ncgligent and callous in his duties, While
holding the said charge as *proved’, the inguiry officer observed that it was
respongibility of the CB to upload/e-sanchit valid mandatory Phyvto- sanitary
Certificate for import of “Fresh Pear Fruits® in India, with the correct Countes

of Origin and such serious lapses by the CB have put the Indian flora & launa
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n.1 risk as per the PO (Regulation of Tmport inte India) Ornder, 2003, The CB
st e Bile oy nloaged: tehrelevl Dot - th
il'l:g-e.l tmports und. fakeswrong  Phylo-sanitory Certificate was used for
clearance of the said consignment The inguiry olficer held that cil.'htr the C3B
was in conmivanée with the [mporter 1'.n petting said goods cleared Hegally or
was negligent and callous i his duties and also, !.-hl: Custom Broker never
brought the matter 1o the knowledge of AT/DC Docks which he was diny
bound under the regulation H(d) of the CRLE. 2008,

! have also perused the defence submissions of the CB wherein the CB has
submitted that they advised the imporier we comply with the provisions ol the
Acl. other allicd Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, as n:{||ljir=?:d for lh:.
nnport of the said goods. The importer is a DPE) and well conversant of the
relevant provisions of the Act and Rules'regulations being a regular impotter,
The importer was duly advised about compliance of PO (Regufation of Tngor
o India) Oeder, 2003 and valid Phyto-sanitary EE]'EiﬁIEH'[E alsoy and the CB
cannot be held responsible for the non-compliance by e imporier despite
being advised by (he OB

I find that the as per the investisation conducted by CIU, JNCH, it is a matter
uf'.f'aut that the necessary compliance of producing a valid Phytosanilary
cerlificate for the import of “Fresh Pear Froits’ has not been complicd with by
the  importer. Also. the Phylosamtary Certificate  No, NPPRO-
FAIGIA01049905 dated 03.10.2023. has been overuséd beyond s
stipulated quantity of 13770 Cartons & 168830 NETT KGM of “lresh Pear
Pruit®. Further, the mvestigation also revealed that the saxd Phiviosanitary
Certificate was improper as il did not contain the additional declarations and
special conditions mentioned under Chapter-11 & Il and Schedule-VI of the

Plant Quarantine (Regulation of Import into India) Oeder. 2003, It 15 also
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evident that most of the imports are re-export shipments from UAE wherein.
Phytosanitary Certificates issued by the re-exporting country (UAE) has been
uploaded in e-sanchit, whereas, the mandatory Phytosanitary Certificates
issucd by the country of origin (South Africa), as mentioned in the said
Phytosanitary Certificates issued by the re-exporting country (UAE). had not
been uploaded in e-sanchit. [ alse find that it is matier of fact that all the |4
imporl consignments of “Fresh Pear Fruit’, imported by the said importer.
during the period from COctober-2023 10 December-2023. out ol which, as
admitted by CB. 09 bills of entry have been liled by the CB M/s. Pratik
[nternational, were imported in violation of "pre-import condition” set by the
said "} Order, 2003, thereby, making them prohibited goods for import into
India. This involved 1137.23 Tons of Pears valued a1 Rs. 6.43 crores and
Customs Duty of Rs, 2,12 crores.

From all these facts and circumstances of the case. 1 find that it 15 evidenliary
that a gross vialation ol Plan Quarantine (Regulation of Import into India)
Order, 2003 has been committed by the importer and as such. by not advising
their client to comply with the provigions of the Act. ather allied Acts and the
rules and regulations thereof, the CH has failed to fulfil their obligation as
stipulated under regulation 10{d) of CBLR, 2018 Also, the CB did not hring
these facts of illegal imports 1o the notice of the department and Kept quiet. In
such circumstances the CB failed to comply with the duty and ohligation
impuosed by the provisions of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 and accordingly
| approves the decision of inquiry officer in establishing the violation of

regulation | ((d) as proved.

Article of Charge — 111:- Violation OF Regulation 104¢) of CBLR, 2018:-
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“i0iei- A Customs Broker shall exercise due diligerice fo ascerlain the
correciness of any information which he imparts to o clienl with réference

to any work related to cleorance af cargo or boggage ™,
I find that the said charge has been framed against the CB on the ground that
lakerwrong Phytosanitary Certificate was used for clearance of the said inipor
comsignment and while filing the documents. the CH has nol exercised duc
diligence as mandated under regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2014, | find that,
the inguiry officer, while holding the said charge as proved, ohserved tha
Investigation shows that the Custom Broker was aware ol the said requirement
as per the law. however, while filing the documents, the CB has not exercise
due diligence. The CH submitted in defence that the violation of Regulation
10z} of CRLR, 201% has been proved on presumption basis in as much a3 the
10)'s findings do not exhibit conlidence in his observations regarding diligence

of the CB.

[ find that Shri Prevendra Ramchandra Salvi, G-Card employee of CB 1n s
statement recorded under Section 108 of Customs Acl, 1962, has admitted that
his CB firm had nol enguired about the previous J';mp:::-tt.shlpmmts, made by
using third country Phytosanitary Certificate, of *Fresh Pear Fruits® from the
importer; that his CB firm has not asked for copy of third country
Phytosanitary Certificate from the imporler in good faith: that they have not
upleading Phytosanitory Certificates in e-sanchit at Customs ICES System in
respect of 05 past import shipments a5 menbioned at 5Sr. No. 01 to 05 in
TABLE-4 (supra). [n view of the statement of the Sh. Devendra Ramchandra
Salvi and under the factual matrix of the present case, | find that Hence, it 15
evident that the CB was working in a seriously negligenl manner and mn
violation of the obligations casted upon them under the CBLR, 201¥. The

ahove facts and acts aceepted by the CB shows their lackadaisical approach
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towards their responsibility to exercise due dilipence in handing the import
documenis. Hence. given these facis of the case. | am of the firm opinion that
the charge of violation of Regulation 10{e) of CBLR, 2018, levelled against

the CH, is sustainably proved by the inquiry officer.

314 Article of Charge — IV:- Violation Of Regulation 10{m) of CBLR, 2018:-

(&)

“il{m)-A customs broker shall 10im) discharge his duties ay a Customs

Broker with wtnost speed and efficiency and without any delay’';

| Tind that the said charge has been levelled sgainst the CB on the grounds that
il the CB had informed about the over-use/mis-use of mandatory
Phytosanitary Certiticate by the importer, the frandulent mmport, loss 1o
governmen! exchequer and poteatial rizsk to Flora and Fauna of the country
could have been averted and also, the CB did not ensure the presence of the
importer when summoned and was delaying the investigation. | find that
relying on the very same grounds the inquiry officer has concluded that the
charge of violation of regulation 1{m) of CBLR. 2018 s proved, Having
perused the defence submissions ol the CB in this regard, | find that the CB
argued that the decision regarding violation of Regulstion 10(m) of CBLR,
2018 has been arnved by the inguiry officer, on some exiraneous [aclors
which are not envisaged in the said regulations. The inguiry officer has found
that singe the CB did not ensure the presence of the importer when summoned
and was delaying the investigation, it has viclated the said regulations, The
charges against the CB cannol be cstablished on presumption, as per seitled
law. Further, the CB submitted that the inquiry officer has proved the charges
under Regulation [im) though there was no delav or speed related issue
established against the part of CB. This shows the unreasonableness of the

findings in the report. as if, all the allegations were meant (o be proved by any
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means. though without any basis. This shows the biasness of the Inguiry
officer, which makes the report unrcliable as per setiled law.

In this regard. [ reiterate the facis as discussed under para 31.3 (b} {supra).
The statement of Sh. Shri Devendra Ramchandra Salvi. G-Card employes of
CH is evidentiary in nature that the CB has not discharged his duties with
wimost specd and effiviency and without any delay, As per his own statemenl,
the CB has not worked efficiently in discharging their duty as a Customs
Broker. Despite that CB did not act with duc diligence or with utmost
efficiency in advising the importer or bringing this fact of discrepancies in
Phytosanitary Certificate, o the knowledge of the department. Consequently.
the CB contravencd Regulation 10{m) of the CBLRE. 2018 and hence, |
approve the conclusion of the inguiry officer in establishing the charge of
violation of regulation 10{m). Here, I rely on the apex court judgement in the
matter of Systems & Components [2004 (165) LT, 136 {5.C.)] which savs
as under:-

"It s a basic ond seitled low thai whai is admitted need not be praved ",

Article of Charge — V:i- Vielation OF Regulation 10(n) of CRLR, 20158:-

“Tidnl- A customs broker shall verify correctness af Importer Exporfer Code
fIEC) mwmber, Goods and Services Tax Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of
his elient and fimetioning of his client ar the declared address by weing relioble,

indlependent, authentic documents, data or information ";
[ finnd that the said charge has been framed against the CB on the ground that
the said CB did not comtact importer directly or indirectly and even failed to
verify the functioning of the clienl at the declared address and during scarch
operation conducted by the GST officers of Meerut Commissionerate. GST.

Preventive Division, the premises ol the importer was [ound vacant. The
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inquiry officer has also held the said charge as ‘proved’ reiterating the same
ground.

Having perused the defence submissions made by the CB in this regard. 1 find
that the CB had duly verified the correciness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC)

number, Goods and Services Tax ldentification Number (GSTIN). identity and

. functioning of the importer at the declared address by using reliable,

independent, authentic documents, data or information. The CI also submitted
that the importer is a DPD client and regular importer. the correctness of KYC
documents submitted by the importer was duly verified at DGFT, GST and
other Gove portals. The CB considering the impoetter to be DPD chent and
regular importer had no doubt gboul the existence of the imporier. [t is further
submitted thar the importer was not available during the search being out ol
station. however. he responded to the summons and cooperated with the
mvestigation, The CB also argued that 1115 nod expected from the CR to verify
the premises of the importer physically as per the regulation. which is so held
in several cases by the Tribunal The CB placed reliance on following
decisions:

(it ~ Hon'ble High Court of Delhi held in the case of Kunal Travels
(Cargo) v. Principal Commissioner of Customs (1&G), 1G1 Airport,
MNew Delhi reported in 2007 (354) E.L.T. 447 (Del.),

(it}  Poonia Brothers Vs CCP Jaipur 2019 (370 ELT 1074 (Para 6 to &)

{(iiify UDL Logistics P Ltd Vs CC Bangalore 2024 (387) ELT 730 (T-
Bang) (Para 6)

{iv) Jyoti Customs Broker Service Pyvi Lid vs Pr Commr Kolkata 2023
(385) ELT 404 (fara 9-10 £1748)

(v}  Dakor Clearing & Shipping P Ltd Vs CC{General) Mumbai 2015
(326) ELT 178 (T-Mum)

Having perused the records of the case, | find that the physical existence of the
unporter is notl disputed in the present case. | have also gone through the O-1-0

No. 1557(L)2023-2WADC/NS-I/Gr. 1 & LA/CAC/AINCH dated (12.02.2024,
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passed by ADC, N8-1, JNCH. Having gone through the same, [ find that the
importer Mfs. Abhi Agro Fresh Fraits had approached the IE‘l'I'IL‘:ll:IlI.: Bembay
High Court for provisional release of their perishable cargo imported vide B/E
No. 2192378 dated 12.12.2023, Under the facts and circumstances of the case |
am not inclined 1o ke arbiirary decision in holding the charge of violation of
Regulation 10{n} of CRLR. 2018, as *proved’. Hence. | am of the considered
view that the charge of violation of regulation 1n) of CBLR. 2(1 8 cannol be

proved sustainably, Hence. | drop the same. In this regard, | rely on the

judgement of Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of M/s. Anax Air Services Pvi.

Lid. Vs. Commissioner of Customs, (Airport znd General), New Delhi

The relevant portion of said judgement 15 reproduced below:

Cpeard 27 e A the Joctual mateix of this case. we find that the GSTIN
wsned by the officers of CBIC lisell” shows the address of the cllent and the
authenticity of the GETIN iz not in doubi. In fact, the entire verification repori
ty based on he GSTIN. Fwther, JECy issued by the DUGFT also show the
address. There is nothing on record o show that either of these documents
were fuke or forged. Therefore, they are autheniic and relfable and we have no
reason fo believe that the aofficers who isvied them were not independent
nieither has the Customs Broker any reason to befieve thal they were nol

magpendent... ...

28 The respensibility of the Customs Broker under Regulation [0fn) does not
include keeping a continwous survellionee on the client to ensure that he
continues o operate from that address and has not changed his operations.
Therefore, once verification of the address is compiete as divcussed in the
above paragraphs, If the elient moves o new premises and does not inform the
authorities or does not et s documents amended, such act or omission of the

elient eannot be feld against the Customs Broker... ... "
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33 1 find that the CB has submitted a copy of O-1-0 No. 1557(L}2023-24/ADC/NS-
/Gr. | & |A/CAC/INCH dated 02.02.2024, passed by ADC. NS-I JNCIL The CB
qubmitied that neither any involvement of the CB was found nor any penalty imposed
against the CB in the proceedings under Customs Act, 1962, The CB submitted that
simultaneously proceedings were initiated under Customs Act in respect of the live
consignment imported under B/E No. 9192378 dated 12.12:2023, The said proceedings
gol initiated against both Importer and the CB for their involvement in alleged fraudulent
import of the said consignment covered under 14 B/Es. On analysis and discussion, the
Adjudicating Authority (AA) ordered for confiscation of the impugned goods urder
section 111{d) and 111{m) of Customs Act, 1962 with option 1 redecmn the goods on
pavment of R of Rs 450,000/~ and imposed penalty under section 112{alli) and
[ 1HAA) of the Customs Act, 1962 against the importer Mis. Abhi Agro Fresh Fruits
only. Meither the CB was found involved in the case nor any penalty was imposed against

the CH in the said O,

321 1 find that the consignment of “Fresh Pear Fruits” imported vide live Bill of Entry
Mo, 9192378 dated 12122023 was seized by CIU. JNCH. The importer approached
Hon'ble Bombay High Courl for provisional release of the said consignment ol
perishahle cargn. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court. vide order dated 30.01.2024. held

that:

=3 We are of the considered opinion that, as the Pelitioner has already moved
an application for provisional release of the goods, ith wowld be appropriate tha
the application ofg the petitioner for release of provisional goods dured 12"

January, 2024 peeds 1o be expeditiously decided on ity own merits.
7. Let such application be decided, on or before 2 February, 2024.°

32.2 | find that in compliance of the above onder of Hon'ble Bombay High Court, unly

the Bill of Entry No. 9192378 dated 12,12.223 was taken up for adjudication. Also, ag per
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the request ol the importer, the SCN under Customs Act. 1962, was waived of in this
case. Futher, the adjudicating authority under para 33 of OI0 dated 02,02 3024,
inentioned that!
f find that the country of origin of the vuhjeet goods may be wther than the
declared one which may heve impact on Assessable value, o Freight ete will vary
depending upon the Cowtry of Origin. However, as the nvestigation with regards
to ascerigining the actual Country of Origin af the subject goods is imder progress

i CIUL INCH, [ inclined to decide the (ssue wnder live bill of entry no. 0192378
dated 12.12.2023 ondy",

323 I viu:-.;u lni"lhu above discussions, | find that the investigation in present matter is
usidler progress in f:H-’. JNCH. Considering this fact, the comention of 1|°:«e CH that
“neither any imvolvement of the CB was found nor any penalty imposed against the CR in
the procecdings under Customs Act, 19627 {s not sustainable, Also, it is pertinent 1o
mention heve that the proceedings under CBLR. 2018 are independent, separate and
distiner [rom’that under Customs Act. 1962, The present provecdines under CBLE. 201

are imitiated on the basis of Offence Report dared 15.03.2024. received from the

Connmissioncs oF Custams (CGen). INCH, Nhava Sheva,

331 findg that a Custom Broker occupies a very important position -E[; the Custom
House and supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importersfexporters and the
Customs Department. A }{-}t of trust Is kept in CB by the Government Agencies, however.
-I";}' their acts of omigsion and commission it appesred that the CB M. Prank
[ntemational has vielated Regulation 10(d), 10(e} & 10{m) of the Customs Broker
Licenzing Repulation (CBLR). 2018, | find that in the instamt case. the OB Heense was
suspended under Begolation 1601) of CBLR, 2018, Also. by following the Principle of
Natural Justice and pranting an opportunity of personal hearing (o the CB, the suspension
of CH license was continued under Regulation tiii{E} of CBLR, 2018, pending inquiry
proceedings. 1 find that for the violation of obligations provided under CBLRE, 2018 and

for their act of omission and commission, the CB M/s. Pratik International has rendered
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themselves liable for penal action under CBLR. 2018, Hence. while deciding the matter. |

rely on the following case laws:

i)

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs Vi, K. M.

Ganotra and Co, in civil appeal no, 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon'hle
CESTAT Mumbai in M's. Noble Agency Vs, Commissioner of Cusioms, Mumbai that:

b)

“the CHA occupies a very important position in the Custom House. The Customs
orocedures are complicated. The importers have o deal with @ multiplicity of
agercies Vi carriers, custodians fike BPT as well as the Customs. The imporier
wowld find it impossible o clear his goods ihrovgh these agencies withour wasting
valuable energy and time. The CHA is supposed lo safeguard the interest of botk
the importers and the Customs. A lot of trust is kept in CHA by the
importers/exporters as well as by the gevernment agencies. To ensure appropriate
diseharge of such trust, the relevani regdations are framed. Regulation 14 of the
CHA Licensing Regulations fists aut obligations of the CHA. Any contraveation of
such abligarions even withou! intent would be sufficient 1o invite upan the CHA the

punisfpment Hsted in the Regulations ™,

The Hon ble CESTAT Delfii in case af Mg Rubal Logistics Pvi, Lid,

Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1} i1 is

apined that:-

34,

"6 ] These provisions reguire the Customs Broker fo exercize due diligence to
ascertain the correciness of any information and to advice the client accordingly,
Though the CHA was accepied as hoving no mensreq of the noticed mix-
declaration funder- valuation or mis-guanlification bl from his own starement
acknowledging the negligence on iy part (o properly ensure the same, we are of
ihe opinlon that CH definitely has commiited violation of the above mentioned
Regwlations. These Repulations caused a mendalory dwty upon the CHA, who is
an impariant link between the Crsiomes Authorities and the importerfexporier. Anp
dereliciiontlack of due diligence since has caused the Excheguer foss in terms of
evasion of Customs Duty, the origing! adiudicating authority has rightly imposed

the penalty upon the appeliant herein."”

As discussed above, [ conclude that the CB is guilty of violations of CBLE. 2018.

However, considering all the facts and circumsiances of the case and taken inio

cognizance of the decisions’ case laws ol higher forum. relicd upon by the CI. ratio o
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which is reasonably applicable in this case also. | am ol the view thal revoking the CB
license and forfeiture of security deposit is too grave a penalty W be imposed !':.n’ the
above violations. as the punishment of revocation of license is much harsh and
disproportionate to the offences commitied. Also. it is pertinent o note here tha the
license of the CI is already under saspension for almoest 09 months e, sinee 2703, 2024
and the CB has been unable to wark for these 09 months and thus been alrcady penalised
in this manner. The ends of justice will be met by revoking the suspension of the CB
license and imposing a penalty, on the OB, under Regulation 18 of CBLE. 2015, In this

regard. [ place reliance on the following case laws:

a) Delhi High Court has in case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd {2002
(140) ELT 8§ (DEL) held as follows:

“13. By ovder duted 13-7-2000, licence war revoked, [t is not clear how lhere
coudid be revocation wien the licence itself was not functioned afier 13-1-20060,

Licence can be suspended or revoked on any of the growds as mentioned

in Regulation 21 It is, therefore, clear that if any of the grounds enumerated
existed, two courses are open 1o the Commissioner, One is to suspend the licence

and the ather is to revoke it Swspension would obviously mean thart Heenee would
be for a particular period imoperative. An order of revocation would mean that
ficemee 13 tetally inoperative in future, it loses [ty currency irretrievably

Chrviously, suspensionrevacation, af the case may be. has to be directed lovking
te the gravity of the situation in the background of facts. For minor infracrion or
infraction which are not of very serious nature order of suspension may suffice.

Chr the contrary, when revocalion s directed it has o be only in casex where
infraction v of o very serious nofure warranfing exemplary aclion on the part of
the authorities, otherwise two vpes of actions would rat have been provided for.

Primarily it is for the Commizsioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions
wouid be appropricte but while choosing any of the two  modes, the
Commissioner/Tribwial has 1o consider all relevanr aspecis and kas 1o draw a
balance sheet of gravity of infraction and mitigating circumstances. The difference
in approach for consideration of cases warraniing revocation or Suspension or
nor-renewal ay o be horne in mind while dealing with individual eases. In o

eiven case the authorities may be of the view that non-renewal of licence for a
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period af time wounld be sufficient. That would be in @ somewhat similar position
to theat of suspension of licence though it may not ba so in all cases. On the other
hand, there may be cases where the authorities may be of the view that licencee
does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different there. Though we
have sot dealt with the question of properiionality, it is to be noiled ihal the
auifiorities while gealing with the conseguences of any aotion wihich may give rise
fiy @cfian jor suspension, revocation o nonrenewed fave o keep several aspects i

mind, Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carry on trade or

profession in the background of Article 19/1)iz) of the Constitution has 1o be
noted. It has also 1o be borne in mind that the proportionality question is of great
significance ar action is under a fiscal starte and may witmately fead o a civil

ceath "

Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Careo Services[2014 (302) ELT 161

(DEL)Y] held as follows:

¢)

"I Fiewing these cases, in the background of the proportionality docivine, it
becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is importan (o fustify the
penaity of revocalion. Wiile marters of discipline {ie with the Commissioner,
wiose best judgment showld not second- guessed, anv adminizirative order pugt
demonsirate an ordering of priarides. or an appreciation of the aggravating (or
mitigating) circumstancey. In this case. the Commissioner and the CESTAT
(mafority) hold that —there is no finding nor any allegation 1o the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misuse {Fthe said G cards, hut do not give adequate, if
any weilght, to this erucial factor, There i3 no finding of any mala fide on the part
of the appeltant, yuch that the trust operating between o CHA and the Customs

Authorities jas a motter of faw, and of fiact) can be said 1o have been violated, ar
be irreirievably lost for the jfiture operation of the ficense. In effeci, thus, the

proportionality doctrine has escaped the analysis "

In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)|,

Honble Tribunal observed as follows:

6. We are unable to appreciate such a perémplory coticlusion. The CBLE 2013
fays down hal stepwise procedwres are to be followed before ordering any
puwizhment to the Customs broker. True, the said vepuletions do contain
provisions for revocaiion of the license and for forfeiture of fuil amount of security

dﬁ'pﬂsﬂ'. Irowever these are maxintio Jr_rur.!.r':.'."imenf'.:.' which should be aowaroled in.!'J'
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when the culpabilioy of the Customs broker is established bevond doubt and such
culpabilitv is of very grave and extensive notwre, In case of such fraudulent
imports, for awarding such punishment, it has to be established without deud! il
e Ciistoms broker had colluded with the importer to enable the froud o lone

place. No such cuipability is forthcoming in respect of the appeliant fierein.....~

i) Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs, CC
{General), Mumbai - 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri-Mumbai) observed that “# = o
settfed luw that the punishiment has to be commensurate and propovtionaie o the offence

commitied "

35.  Further. | find that the CB has submitted that “they have been a diligent customs
broker and discharging their duties and responsibilities as a sincere broker in strict
compliance of the provisions of CBLR 2018 for last about 33 vears and has never been
charged for any wiolation ol the sad l'cgulﬂl:il:rﬂls- The licence of the CB is under
suspension for last more than 7 moenths and many persons connected thereto are jobless
causing huge ramilication on their livelihood, which is nothing but in the natre of severe
perally for bonafide mistake. if any. on the part of the CB. Any further penahy shall be
highly unreasonable. harsh and unwarranied in the above facts and circumstances of the
case’. In this regard, 1 rely on the judgement of Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai in the case
of Friends Syndicate Clearing Pyt Lid vs Commissioner OF Customs-Mumbai which

ahserved as follows:

“4.16 We also take note of the following submissions made by the appeilont wich

have not heer disputed by the revenue ailhorities: -

-They have been performing ay CB for wearly 40 years and have developed
goodwill for their firm in irode. They have performed thelr funciions throaghowr
ay Custom Brokers with wmost care and diligence, and their pdast record s
evidence for their goodwill, inteprity and efficiency h handling the customs
redated works, — They have branches spread across te couniry and employ a
faree number of persons for supporting their businesy af varvious poris in India.
The order of revocation of their license will not only be harsh on them bur wifl

deprive all the persons emploved by them from their livelihood "
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36.  In view of the above judgements and the “Doctrine of Proportionality™ which
propagates the idea that a punishment for an offence should be proportional Lo the gravity
of the offence, 1 am not inclined to revake the license of the CR and 1o forfeit the security
deposit furnished by the CB at the time of issuance of their CB license. However, for
their acts of omission &nd commission. the CR Mis. Pratik International (CR Mo,
11/1988) is held liable and guilty for violating the provisions of CBLR. 2018 as
mentioned above. 1 hold that the CB has failed to discharge his duties casl upon him with
respect o Regulation 10(d). 10¢c) and 10(m) of CBLR. 2018 and the interest of justice
would be met by imposition of penalty under Regulation 18 of CBLR. 2018

Accordmgly, 1 pass the following order:
ORDER
i7. L Principal Commussioner of Customs (General). in exercise of the power

conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR. 2018, pass the following order:;

{i} l. hereby revoke the suspension of CH License held by Mis. Pratik International
(CB MNo. 11/1988. License No. AAPFP3036J). which was ordered vide order no.

53/2023-24 dated 27.03.2024 and continued vide order no. 06/2024-25 dated 17,04 2024,

{ii) 1, hereby impose penalty of Rs. 30,000/~ (Rs. Thirty Thousand Only) on M/s.
Pratik International (CB No. 11/1988. License No. AAPFP3036)) under Regulation 18(1)

of the CBLR. 2018,

This order is passed without prejudice 1o any other action which may be Laken ar

purperted to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the C

i
Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of \ndia. d
|

Principal Commissiond of Customs (G)
NCH. Mumbai-]
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T,

M/s. Pratil Internationat (CH Mo, T11988),
121, Almeida House. Eoom No, 01,

Road Mo, 2, Church Pakhadi, Sahar Village,
Andheri East, Mumbai - 400059

Cony bo:

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner! Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbuas L1 1 Zonc.

I=d

All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai 1 11, TH Zone,
1 DRI MEAU, Mumba,

S (X)), ACC, Sahar, Murmbe,

ClUsg af NOH, ACC & INCH

EDl o NCH, ACC & JNCH

ACC (Adnmnd, Mumbal with a request (o circulate among all depantments,

£

I

JHCT { Admn} with 2 request cireulate among all the concerned.
4. Cash Departmeant. WCTL Mumbai,

LD, Motice Board

i1 Office Copy

Pape 56 of 56



